September 12, 2011

Mr. Rio Robson
1476 Highway 179
Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: YOUR QUESTION REGARDING MODIFICATION OF CUP 92-3
Dear Rio:

This letter is in response to your question regarding the modification of CUP 92-3
relating to the Son Silver West Gallery. You have asked whether you would be
permitted to modify CUP 92-3 to allow for a new coffee shop and other accessory
structures on the Son Silver West Gallery property.

The Son Silver West Gallery is located in a single-family residential zoning district and is
considered a legal nonconforming use. On September 15, 1992, the City of Sedona
approved a conditional use permit (CUP 92-3), which allowed for the expansion of the
Son Silver West Gallery. At that time, legal nonconforming uses were allowed to expand
subject to approval of a conditional use permit.

Subsequent to the approval of CUP 92-3, the City of Sedona changed the
nonconforming use section of the Land Development Code (LDC) and no longer allowed
the expansion of legal nonconforming uses through the approval of a conditional use
permit. Article 1204 of the LDC states: “A legal nonconforming use may continue only in
the manner and to the extent that it existed at the time of such enactment, amendment,
or annexation, subject to the following provisions.” One of those provisions, Section
1204.01 of the LDC, states: “No expansion shall be made of any nonconforming use
unless such expansion conforms to the regulations specified for the district in which it is
located. In cases where the nonconforming use occupies a building, structure, or any
portion of a site, expanding the use into an additional building or land area is prohibited.”
Another provision of the LDC, Section 1204.04, further states: “A nonconforming use
shall not be changed to a different nonconforming use.”

It is my interpretation of the Land Development Code that you would not be allowed to
modify CUP 92-3 to introduce new uses, such as a coffee shop, or construct new
accessory structures because to do so would be a change of a legal nonconforming use
inconsistent with the provisions of the LDC noted above. A Community Plan
amendment and a rezoning to a commercial zoning district would be required in order to
operate a coffee shop and construct new accessory structures on the Son Silver West
Gallery property.
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May 24, 2011

Mr. Rio Robson
Son Silver West
1476 Highway 179
Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: ILLEGAL USE OF ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 401-31-011

Dear Rio:

| received your voice mail today and thought it would be easier to respond in
writing so you get clear direction and so there are no misunderstandings on how
you will need to proceed.

All of the asphalt on this property, except the driveway access from SR 179
connecting to the existing parking lot for Son Silver West, will need to be
removed. Based on my inspection, you created a few paved parking spaces and
these will need to be physically removed by June 24". Please contact Jim
Windham at 204-7114 and he will meet you on-site and review with you what
needs to be removed from the property to bring you into compliance.

We have just begun our citywide Community Plan Update process. During this
process, we will focus on specific areas of Sedona and | would anticipate that the
SR 179 corridor would be a topic of discussion. | would suggest that you
become involved in this process if you propose to redesignate your property for
commercial or parking use. | would suggest you contact Mike Raber at 204-
7106 or mraber@sedonaaz.gov to get on our mailing list for future Community
Plan Update meetings.

Please feel free to contact me at 204-7123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, \

~

John O’Brien, Director
Community Development Department

Cc: Jim Windham
Mike Raber
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(10/5/2011) John Egan - Re: lllegal Sign Walker

From: John O'Brien

To: Rio Robson

Date: 10/5/2011 1:20 PM
Subject: Re: Illegal Sign Walker
CC: John Egan

No problem, Rio. Just to clarify, sign walkers are not illegal, but you need to get a
permit from our office and abide by the restrictions....one of which is not doing the sign
walking in the ADOT right-of-way. If you want to do this in the future, just stop by and
John Egan from our office can review and approve your permit application.

Thanks.
John

John O'Brien, Director
Community Development Department
928-204-7123

>>> "Rio Robson" <Rio@sonsilverwest.com> 10/5/2011 11:59 AM >>>
Dear John,

Thank you for your e-mail

I was unaware that a sign walker was illegal I have seeing it done at other
places and thought it would be a good idea. It wont happen again.

Thank you
Rio

----- Original Message -----

From: "John O'Brien" <JO'Brien@sedonaaz.gov>
To: <rio@sonsilverwest.com>

Cc: "John Egan" <JEgan@sedonaaz.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2011 11:56 AM
Subject: Illegal Sign Walker

Hi Rio,

A staff member observed an illegal sign walker in the ADOT right-of-way in
front of Son Silver West on Sunday, October 2, 2011. You need to obtain a
sign walker permit from the City of Sedona to do this activity. Sign

walkers are not allowed in the ADOT right-of-way. If you wish to continue
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with a sign walker, please contact John Egan (copied above) and obtain the
required permit and abide by all of the restrictions and regulations.

Please contact me or John if you have any questions.
John
John O'Brien, Director

Community Development Department
928-204-7123



May 19, 2011

Mr. Rio Robson
Son Silver West
1476 Highway 179
Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: ILLEGAL USE OF ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 401-31-011
Dear Rio:

This letter is to inform you that you are currently illegally using Assessor’s Parcel
Number 401-31-011 as a parking lot and outside sales, display and storage of
merchandise and equipment associated with the adjacent Son Silver West retail
business. The propenty in question is residentially zoned and does not currently
allow your unauthorized expanded use.

| have enclosed a May 2, 2008 letter | sent to you that outlined the steps that are
necessary to develop this property as permanent parking for Son Silver West.

Please be advised that you have until June 24, 2011 to remove all parking on this
property, including all concrete parking stops. In addition, all display items
including, but not limited to, sculpture, construction materials and a covered
wagon must also be removed. Failure to remove these items and cease the
illegal use on this property by June 24, 2011 will result in formal code
enforcement action.

Please feel free to contact me at 204-7123 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

John O'Brien, Director
Community Development Department

Cc: Jim Windham
John Egan
Nick Gioello

Encl.



You, or any person aggrieved by my interpretation and decision has the right to appeal
this interpretation to the City’s Board of Adjustment, pursuant to Section 404.10 of the
LDC. Section 404.10 requires that any such appeal be in writing, clearly state the
reasons for the appeal, and include a fee of $150. Any appeal must be filed in the
Community Development Department offices within 15 days of the date of this letter. In

the event of an appeal, | will submit the matter for public hearing before the City’s Board
of Adjustment.

Please feel free to contact me at 928-204-7123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

John O'Brien, Director
Community Development Department

Cc: Mike Goimarac, City Attorney
Ron Ramsey, Assistant City Attorney
Nick Gioello, Senior Pianner
Beth Escobar, Associate Planner
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May 2, 2008

Mr. Rio Robson
Son Silver West
1476 Highway 179
Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: Temporary use of your southern lot, 401-31-011 and permanent parking lot project
Dear Rio,

This letter regards your proposal to work with Southwest Asphalt and Paving (SAP) to
turn your southern lot, 401-31-011 into a temporary staging area for the SR 179
construction project, and your future plans to develop this property as a permanent
parking lot for Son Silver West customers.

Southwest Asphalt and Paving may use 401-31-011 as a temporary staging area for the
SR 179 construction project provided the property is not used for fuel storage and no
trees are removed.

You also propose to develop 401-31-011 into a permanent parking lot for Son Silver
West customers. To do so will require approval of a major amendment to the Sedona
Community Plan and approval of a rezoning. The City of Sedona will be updating the
entire Community Plan starting in 2009. This is expected to be an 18-24 month process.
The public would then vote on the Community Plan update sometime in 2011. During
the update process, City staff plans to initiate discussion with the entire community
regarding acceptable future land uses along the SR 179 corridor, including the Son Silver
West property and 401-31-011.

You always have the option to file for a major amendment to the Community Plan and
rezoning of 401-31-012A separately from the citywide update. In accordance with
Arizona State Law, major amendments to the Community Plan are considered once per
year and our next deadline to file an application would be in April of 2009. The Planning
and Zoning Commission and City Council would consider the major amendment
applications in the summer and fall of 2009. Your zone change application could also be
filed at the same time as the major amendment. The filing fee for major amendments is
$1800 plus your share of the public noticing costs, which would run approximately
$8000. Public noticing costs are shared equally amongst all applicants filing for major
amendments.



The City prefers to undertake the "future land use discussion" of the entire SR 179
corridor as part of our next citywide Community Plan update rather than take in and
process individual requests from each property owner along the corridor. City staff's
preference is that you wait for the citywide update so we can look at this issue
comprehensively and let the entire community decide the future land uses for the SR
179 corridor. However, if you want to propose a major amendment to the Community
Plan on your own, this is your prerogative. In pursuing a major amendment on your
own, please understand the Community Development staff would be hard pressed to
recommend approval of this individual request given that the citywide update is just
around the corner. We prefer to look at the entire corridor comprehensively, rather
than on a per property basis.

I hope this gives you the information you need. Please feel free to contact me at 204-
7123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gt 3 s

John O'Brien, Director
Community Development Department

Cc: Jodie Filardo, Economic Planner
Michael Raber, Senior Long Range Planner



Ariz. Corp. Comm. -- Corporations Division Page 1 of 4
Arizona Corporation Commission
12/29/2005 State of Arizona Public Access System 10:47 AM
Corporate Inquiry
File Number: -0211911-7 Check Corporate Status
Corp. Name: SON SILVER WEST GALLERY, INC. —l

Domestic Address

| 1476 HIGHWAY 179

| SEDONA, AZ 86336

Statutory Agent Information

Agent Name: LINDA ROSE ROBSON

Agent Mailing/Physical Address:

1476 HIGHWAY 179

SEDONA, AZ 86336

Agent Status: APPOINTED 01/26/1989

Agent Last Updated:

Officer and Director Information

Name:|[LINDA ROSE ROBSON

Title:||PRESIDENT/CEO

Address:|[1476 HWY 179

~ |lsEDONA, AZ 85336

Date Assigned: 01/26/1981 |ILast Updated: 11/05/2002

Name:|[WILLIAM ROBSON

Title:[SECRETARY

Address:|[1476 HWY 179

L [SEDONA, AZ 86336

http://starpas.cc.state.az.us/cgi-bin/wspd_cgi.sh/WService=wsbroker1/names-detail.p?na...  12/29/2005



Ariz. Corp. Comm. -- Corporations Division Page 2 of 4

| Date Assigned: 01/26/1981 |Last Updated: 07/30/2005 |

Additional Corporate Information

| ||Corporation Type: PROFIT

|Incorporation Date: 01/26/1989 ||Corporate Life Period: PERPETUAL
|Domicile: ARIZONA ”County: COCONINO
|Approval Date: 02/14/1989 |Original Publish Date: 03/31/1989

|Business Type: RETAIL SALES

Annual Reports
Next Annual
Report FORMS For Annual Reports To Be Printed And Filed << Click Here
Due: 05/26/2006

E-FILE An Annual Report Online << Click Here

File || File Date . . : nor .
YearMonthll Received Reason Returned Date Returned I'xtension

005]jo5 ][05/18/2005] | I
Roo4]jos [[03/08/2004] | I
l2003]o5  lo4/04/2003] |
12002[05  [[05/23/2002] |
Roo1fos  Jlos/14/2001]] | |
Rooollos  Jos/11/2000] | [
[1999]jo5s  [[09/23/1999) | I
[1998]os  |[10/09/1998] | [
[1996][12 [06/16/1997] | [
[1995]f12 |[05/14/1996] | I
[1994][12 |[07/31/1995) [ [
(199312 |(04/13/1994||CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE  [[07/25/1995 l
[1992][12 ][05/18/1993 | I
199112 |loar14/1992] | I
[1990][12 Jjoor11/1991] | |
[1989]12 Jlo9/10/1990]] | |

http://starpas.cc.state.az.us/cgi-bin/wspd_cgi.sh/WService=wsbrokerl/names-detail.p?na...  12/29/2005
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DUE ONOR BEFORE 05/26/2005

STATE OF ARIZONA
CORPORATION COMMISSION
CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

& CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE

L0405

mwmmma wmmwamotm&m‘tmmmw
this

Title 10,

t0 prescribe

4% Corp. Commimsion
T
012313008

FILING FEE $43.00

organtaod pursust to Arlaons
form I8 ARS §IO12LA & 1031274
information

Stetutes,
mnwmu&rasmmnmmmmm Make chunges or soractions whern necesssry. |
for the report Shouki refiect the Curront stittus of the corporation. Sen etructions on pags 4 for propor fortuet.

t <0211911-7

208 STLVER WESYL BALLERY, INC,

1476 RIGHWAY 179
SEDONA, A% 85336

q.182-3580
Buainess Phone: YT |

Staie of Domiclie: ARTZONA

2. gratutosy dowat: LIuDa ROST RODEON

meiling Xddgeasn: 1476 RICHMAY 173
Civy, fAvate, rip:s SEOORA, AZ 06336

AT UBE ONLY

T L—iﬁ.a‘ 5/

'13

i

Type ot Corporation: PROPIT

Yed T -0870129%6

RECEIVED
WAY 1 8 2005

ARITONA CORR OONISSY.
CORPOBATOMS amx"

Fhyaical Address, If Differsct.
Physical Address:
Civy. ftate, fip:

wbymm

ey S
Raontade S

Cpadts $
Rttt $

wwmammmw tha now agent MUST consent 10 thel

IWU Vw, mm«mﬁmmmmmwmwnmmw

§ 3ty coent 19 seotd iy

PR

Bigaanin of row Shsutoy Agent

http://images.cc.state.az.us/scripts/cgi/dwispart2.pl?COMMAND=4&SESSIONID=qETs...

FRAURZBupepsmacam

»
.

fredetplgrniton

i

i
J

Page 1 of 3

12/29/2005



Page 2 of 3

~Q21391%~7 SON SXLVER WEET GALLERY, INC, Paye 2
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JAN-38-1996 16:34 A.D.0.T. - FLAGSTAFF

S20779598S  P.B81-01

" ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPC TATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION - Flagstaff District
1801 South Milton Road - Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-6387

FIFE SYMINGTON THOMAS G. SCHMITT
Govemor State Engineer

LARRY S. BONINE
Director

January 30, 1996

Mr. Bill Robson

Son Silver West Gallery
1476 Highway 179
Sedona AZ 86336

Dear Mr. Robson,

My January 16th letter to you granted your request ‘for an extension of time to correct defects in paving done

by your contractor. This extcnsion was granted contingent upon the elimination of parking and closure of the

gate by you. Parking in the ADOT right of way continues to be a potential hazard. Iam therefore resinding

the extension and notifying you that ADOT will remove the paving and re-cstablish the drainage ditch as
soon as it can be scheduled. You will be billed for all of the costs to do this work.

- . -

Sincerely,

John Varming ;

Permit Supervisor

c: Ervin L Boren Post-it* Fax Note 7671 [Pg, _3G |reges” /
Tom Shafer T SHALER ot VALAING
John Wesnit_er CoJDept Co.
' Phons # Prone® 5 @ DS S<3
Pl 252-705/ il

~y/

[ Came P

TOTAL P.O1 o -
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION - Flagstaff District
1801 South Milton Road - Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-6387

FIFE SYMINGTON THOMAS G. SCHMITT
Governor State Engineer

LARRY S. BONINE

Director E c E I v E
January 16, 1996 JAN 2 2 19%

Mr. Bill Robson COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Son Silver West Gallery

1476 Highway 179

Sedona, Arizona 86336

Dear Mr. Robson,

I have received your letters dated December 19, 1995 and January 6, 1996 requesting an extension of time to correct the

defects in the asphalt paving placed by Luk-con Construction for you. This work was done under the authority of
ADOT Encroachment Permit # 59955, but does not meet the requirements of the permit. The new paving combined
with the open gate serves as an attractive and convenient parking area for your customers. This parking is contrary to
state law and the provisions of encroachment permit.

The immediate elimination of Son Silver West Gallery customer parking within the highway right of way is imperative.
The granting of the time extension is dependent upon the satisfactory elimination of the parking problem including
keeping the gate closed.

The time to correct all defects and deficiencies is extended to April 15, 1996. All anticipated changes from the
approved plans, which are part of the original permit, must be reviewed and approved by ADOT prior to the
commencement of the work. The conditions mentioned in my previous letter shall also be addressed in this time period.

ADOT reserves the right to remove any part of these facilities if it is determined that they are hazardous to the highway
users.

Sincerely,

/% ANCATE

John Varming
/ Permit Supervisor

c: Ervin L Boren .
City of Sedona
John Wesnitzer
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ARIZONA1 PARTMENT OF TRANSPC TATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION - Flagstaff District
1801 South Milton Road - Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-6387

FIFE SYMINGTON

THOMAS G. SCHMITT
Governor

State Engineer

LARRY S. BONINE
Director

January 30, 1996

Mr. Bill Robson

Son Silver West Gallery
1476 Highway 179
Sedona AZ 86336

Dear Mr. Robson,

My January 16th letter to you granted your request for an extension of time to correct defects in paving done
by your contractor. This extcnsion was granted contingent upon the elimination of parking and closure of the
gate by you. Parking in the ADOT right of way continues to be a potential hazard. Iam therefore resinding
the extension and notifying you that ADOT will remove the paving and re-cstablish the drainage ditch as
soon as it can be scheduled. You will be billed for all of the costs to do this work.

- e -

Sincerely,

John Varming ;

Permit Supervisor

Date #ol p
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ARIZONA D. ARTMENT OF TRANSPOI "ATIOI!

»

(*{:““ z HIGHWAYS DIVISION - Flagstaff District
AN 1801 South Milton Road - Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-6387

FIFE SYMINGTON THOMAS G. SCHMITT
Governor State Engineer

g e ECEIVE
DEC ~ 5 1995

November 29, 1995

) ) : ’ CITY OF SEDON
Bill and Linda Rose Robson COMMUNITY DEVELOQMENT

Son Silver West Gallery Inc.
1476 Highway 179
Sedona AZ 86336

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Robson

I am contacting you regarding the recent construction of asphalt paving within the State Highway Right of Way
in front of Sun Silver West Gallery. We previously discussed this situation by telephone and 1 want to formally
address the status of these improvements.

The plans that you submitted with the permit application are part of the approved permit. These plans were not
followed during the construction of the pavement widening, consequently the paving encroaches into the
drainageway. This will cause the runoff to remain on the roadway creating a potential hazard. The thickness
of the new pavement is 2 1/2 inches. The minimum thickness requirement is 4 inches. Your contractor did not
sawcut the edge of the existing AC pavement to provide a vertical edge for the new paving to bond to. The one
inch lip where the new pavement was layed on the existing pavement will hamper snow removal and presents a
hazard to the snowplow and operator.

Since the new pavement has been placed there have been numerous vehicles parked on it. This contributes to
the congestion of the area and does not meet the safety standards The construction of your parking lot was
supposed to accommodate your customer’s vehicles and eliminate parking within the ADOT highway right of
way.

You have 30 days to bring the improvements up the requirements of the permit or remove said improvements.
If the deficiencies are not corrected within this time ADOT will remove the paving and bill you for the costs.
The 30 days begins upon receipt of this letter. Call me at (520) 779-7553 if you have any questions.

John Varming
Permit Supervisor

Sincerel

certified mail
c: John O’brien
Ervin L. Boren
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L. Jarmin Roacl'\ & Kar\ A Copas
155 Arrow Drive
Sedona, Arizona 86336

September 1, 1994 I ~
CI\ OF SEC

. f o
ORMUNITY DEVELDoMENT
TO: Planning and Zoning Commission g

city of Sedona

It is obvious to those of us in the immediate
vicinity of the Lot #45, in Upper Broken Arrow,
(please see attached Plot Plan. This property

has no address posted), that the owner (2?Mr Robson
of Son Silver West) is using this for commercial
purposes.

One can see by looking into the property that

the house is being used for inventory storage

and the front yard has been turned into an employee
parking lot servicing no less than 8 vehicles
daily. Automobiles, campers vans and delivery
trucks are in the lot daily and vans and trucks

are stored there nighly (at least 2-3 every nite)
It is obvious that no one is living there.

We fear that, because this property abuts the
Son Silver West lot line at the rear that ex-
pansion is only inevitable in his desperate at-
tempt to enlarge the business.

Additionally in reviewing the submitted/approved
landscape plans for Son gilver West Conditional
Use Permit granting, it is obvious that the berms
and size of plantings do not meet the submitted
drawings. Is this being monitored by the city?

Thank you for looking into the appropriatness of
the above.

Respectfully

r
( .'%Qéﬁgﬁ/kog§;0£46=6ﬁﬁé§‘of 155 Arrow Drive




2940 Southwest Drive
P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

T DD (602) 282-3113
FAX (602) 282-7207

February 11, 1993

Mr. Bill Robson
1476 Highway 179
Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: Case number CUP 92-3 - Son Silver West Gallery
Dear Bill:

On September 15, 1992, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved
the above-referenced case subject to compliance with several
conditions of approval. Condition #4 stipulated that required ADOT
improvements to Hwy. 179 and the required parking lot improvements
be completed by September 15, 1993. Condition #6 required that the
outside display area be screened. Condition #8 required that the
existing mercury vapor light located in the display area be changed
to a sodium type and appropriately shielded.

It appears that no progress is being made toward compliance with
these or any of the 12 required conditions associated with case
number CUP 92-3. Please keep me informed as to when you intend to
comply with the conditions of the CUP. Non-compliance with the
conditions could result in suspension and revocation of the CUP.
I can be reached at 282-1154 if you would like to discuss this
matter.

Sincerely,
O Pt

John P. O'Brien, Associate Planner
Department of Community Development

14



2940 Southwest. e

P.O. Box 30002 0 A?

Sedona, Arizona 86336 @ @ ﬂ
(602) 282-3113 W
FAX (602) 282-7207 M AR 7 ;

PDCV
CITY OF SEDONA LICE DESEDON,
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  ARTMgs..

PLAT/SITE PLAN REVIEW

Rorz FrisH 11~
ro:  FOUCE BPL T OAMA SCHMO T 3-11-92

ATTN: PLANS REVIEWER

FROM: JOHN P. O'BRIEN, ASSOCIATE PLANNER
CASE #: Cyp__9d42->
proJECT: YN SlLvVER WEST
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumBers: HO1—=21 - Cl2 AnND OI3
Attached please find the following for your review and comments:
@ site_pLan/
(ETTEL & JNTEMT

Please comment in the space provided on the attached sheet, or
attach a separate sheet, or write on the Plan itself and return all
notes and comments with this sheet to:

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 30002
2940 Southwest Drive
Sedona, Arizona 86336

Please return all comments to this Department no later than

C 992 ; or initial in the "No Comment" space provided
below. This item is tentatively scheduled before the Planning and
Zoning Commission on MAY 5, [992 . If no response is

received by the due date the lack of response will indicate no
objection to the proposal.

NO COMMENT:




COMMENTS :

ATIACHEZ

REVIEWER:
0. )’

TITLE: C .o

DATE: 3-J3-99_




208.07 Findings. The following Findings shall be made
before granting a Conditional Use Permit:

A. That the proposed location of the Conditional
Use is in accord with the objectives of this
Ordinance and the purpose of the zone in which
the site is located.

B. That the proposed location of the conditional
use and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental
to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

C. That the proposed conditional use will comply
with each of the applicable provisions of this
Ordinance.

208.08 Effective Date of the Use Permit. The decision
of the Planning and Zoning Commission shall be final fifteen (15)
days from the date of the decision and upon receipt by the City of
a signed agreement to the Conditions of Approval, unless prior to
the expiration of said fifteen (15) day period an appeal has been
filed with the City.

208.09 Appeal to the City Council. A decision of the
Planning and Zoning Commission may be appealed within fifteen (15)
days to the City Council by the Applicant, a member of the City
Council, or any other person.

208.10 Determination by the City Council. The City
Council shall hold a Public Hearing on a Conditional Use Permit if
an appeal has been filed within the prescribed fifteen (15) day
appeal period. The decision of the Council shall be final.

208 - 4
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr,

and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued cperation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.

4;4?/5%”7A) m&‘%ﬁﬁﬂ¥C1;%{ WWQW%AL{ fqubk&yLWﬂdu1fﬁ
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11.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AS APPROVED BY THE
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION FOR CASE NUMBER CUP 92-~-3
SON SILVER WEST GALLERY

Uses and physical improvements on the subject property shall
not exceed those as characterized in the staff report dated
September 15, 1992, and as approved by the Planning and Zoning
Commission (alternate site plan #2).

The applicant shall be responsible for the provision of
Highway 179 improvements as specifically required by the
Arizona Department of Transportation.

Encroachment permits shall be obtained from ADOT for all
Highway 179 improvements.

All ADOT required improvements to Highway 179 shall be
completed to the specifications of ADOT and improvements to
the new on-site parking area to the specifications of the City
Engineer within one year of conditional use permit approval.

Prior to grading permit issuance, grading and drainage plans
for the proposed changes to the drainage path on the property
shall be approved by the City Engineer.

The outside sales/display area shall be screened by a six-foot
high fence/ocotillo cactus to the satisfaction of the Director
of Community Development.

The parking lot directional sign shall be installed in
accordance with the City's Sign Regqulations and shall be
consistent with the design theme of the other wood signs at
the gallery.

The existing mercury vapor light located in the display area
shall be changed to a sodium type and shielded so the
illumination is confined to the subject property boundaries.

All other exterior outside lighting shall be shielded to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.

Adequate screening of the parking lot along the southern
boundary of the subject property shall be provided to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.

Existing trees located within the proposed parking area shall
be maintained and incorporated into the new parking lot. 1In
the event such trees do not survive due to vehicular
compaction, replacement with trees of a comparable size and
type shall be required.

Individual parcels shall-be combined into a single parcel and
maintained under common ownership for purposes of operation
and maintenance of the authorized uses.




-|-Fy_ Rosow
2589 SRR R o
CoMBe Bepre..c | Foems
'#é‘ SCREEMNG F PISAAY ARSY WD T
o= & POz

4 /\IQEP PeTRAC LANMPSCAE Poadt ALovG Rodsos

o H (O— Boprswe /W&JW»/G TO ScLceEwv,

BO- W PO LoT UCts GeET InesTRLLE
Mepcwz~ V2, 2 G50 d&’ﬁ
i iz
_pue wr 1 ol Fhowr O (k™  Compar
Phose L —lompscspe  Screovmi- JULY [
i : CBany Oy _ , AVG (
PHASE LA~ BEBrimG Jav [Ranerde PSP~ Ak -
ENTVcur  [Zery,

B
Phsc ZE - JEBET7n04 /LAwos corn,— O |

Porwne, LOT LiGChpe—~ AVG | —
T Blev~on  rBHC \Wae dépng,
ST casTeucqiee Py
AR Poso  imeRormeas — Al | | 75
Coens [y Mvé%—

15



TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS
REPORT
SON SILVER WEST GALLERY INC.
SEDONA, ARIZONA
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SON SILVER WEST GALLERY

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

1. Introduction and Summary

Purpose:

This traffic impact analysis was conducted by Shephard-
Wesnitzer Inc. to assess the existing traffic conditions at the Son
Silver West Gallery site and to propose improvements to mitigate
the identified traffic operations and parking problens. The
gallery is located on State Route 179 immediately east of Arrow
Drive and approximately 1.4 miles east of the S.R.179/U.S. 89A
intersection, within the City limits of Sedona.

Traffic problems relating to this site are caused primarily by
an unstructured parking program which allows vehicles to randomly
enter and exit along S.R. 179 Highway frontage. This unstructured
entrance/egress condition creates unsafe traffic movements into the
existing parking area, as well as uncontrolled exiting movements
including "backing" into traffic.

Issues addressed in this analysis include an estimate of the
traffic volumes associated with the entrance, evaluation of the
physical characteristics of the entrance and recommendation for
improving existing conditions.

(7



Traffic Impact Analysis Report
August 11, 1992
Page 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The site being considered in this analysis 1is located
immediately east of Arrow Drive on S.R. 179 within the City limits
of Sedona. The nearest signalized intersection is the S.R.
179/U.S. 89A junction approximately 1.4 miles west of the site.
The property consists of 0.8 acres, and includes the following
present uses;

One single family residence 1950 sqg. ft.

Retail Store 2250 sq. ft.
Pottery Shop 1300 sq. ft.
Storage Buildings 590 sq. ft.
Parking spaces 8 (existing)

Access to the site presently allows for vehicles to enter or
exit along the "retail store" area which consists of approximately
130 linear feet of S.R. 179 frontage. There has also been a
driveway constructed, approximately 150 feet east of the "retail"
area, which provides access to an "adjacent" parking area. This
condition, although it has not caused an inordinate number of
traffic accidents, is being reviewed in order to establish a legal
access permit from ADOT. It is anticipated that improvements to
traffic operations will result from the modifications recommended
in this analysis, and that the general safety of the location will
also be improved.

Included in this report is a graphical analysis of the site
including proposed improvements to on-site parking and improved
access points for providing for more controlled ingress and egress.
Also included in the appendix is a summary of the accident report
for milepost 312.

1.0



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 3

2. Proposed Development

There are no proposed changes to the existing uses of the
subject site. The property will remain as a joint use --
residential and commercial with no net loss of outside display
areas.

This traffic analysis does propose modifications to the on-
site parking features and the entrance conditions on S.R. 179. A
site plan identifying the location of the parcel and illustrating
the proposed parking and entrance improvements is included in the
Appendix.

The proposed improvements will be constructed after approvals
from ADOT and the City of Sedona are obtained.

2]



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 4

3. Study Area Conditions

The study area begins at the Arrow Drive/S.R. 179 intersection
and extends easterly past the Son Silver West Gallery facilities,
located on the west side of S.R. 179. Peak hour volumes entering
and leaving the site are not expected to exceed 100; thus category
"I" for small developments as identified by the ADOT Traffic Study
guidelines is appropriate.

No changes in land use are anticipated which would add to the
current peak traffic volumes accessing the site. Traffic volumes
on S.R. 179 in the study area were 12,200 AADT per 1989 ADOT
traffic counter, as reported in the Sedona Area Transportation
Study. Applying a 5% growth factor would result in a current AADT
of 12,810 vehicles per day.

I



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 5

4. Analysis of Existing Conditions

Physical Characteristics:

The physical conditions of S.R. 179 in the study area are as
follows:

2 lanes - 12' (%) wide each - asphalt surface
2 way traffic

690' sight distance northerly from site

550' sight distance southerly from site

Access at the site 1is presently provided by uncontrolled
ingress and egress to S.R. 179 along the 130 linear foot of retail
area highway frontage and an adjacent drive-way approximately 150'
south of the retail area. There is presently space available for
8 parking spaces in front of the "retail" area and room for
approximately 12 parking spaces in the adjacent area, according to
a plan which the proprietor previously provided.

Vehicles making a left turn movement into the site, and
vehicles "backing" out onto S.R. 179 create unsafe conditions.
Sight distances north and south on S.R. 179 are 690 feet and 560
feet respectively.

2%



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 6

5. Projected Traffic

Traffic Volumes:

As stated previously, the current traffic volumes on S.R. 179

in the study area are estimated to be 12,810 AADT. The existing

uses on the site do not create any unusual peaking characteristics.

Furthermore the relative small volume of trips generated by the
existing uses will not substantially effect the level of service on

S.R. 179 nor will a traffic signal be warranted.

Estimated traffic volumes accessing the site are as follows:

Estimated
Daily Per Peak
Number of Traffic Per Total Hour
Traffic Generator Units Unit AADT Trips
Single Family Dwelling 1 9.55 10 1
Retail Store/ 2,250 sq.ft. 42.0 trips 95 14
Art Gallery per 1000 sq.ft.
Pattern Shop 1,300 sq.ft. 3.85 trips 5 1
(Manufacturer) per 1000 sq.ft.
110 16
AADT Veh/Hr



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 7

6. Traffic Improvements Analysis

There are no signalized intersections within the study area.
Arrow Drive is a city street and is located two to three hundred
feet north of the "retail area". Arrow drive is controlled by a
oneway stop sign (on Arrow Drive) at its intersection with S.R.
179.

Site Access:

The pertinent issues relating to site access are the safety
considerations of vehicles turning into the site along the entire
retail highway frontage area and vehicles backing onto S.R. 179.

To improve on the site access conditions, it is proposed to
provide the following modifications.

Eliminate long term parking spaces along the front of the
retail area and thus eliminate random entering
and backing onto S.R. 179.

Provide a "one-way" entrance in front of the Gallery with

provisions for "“short-term" parking for dellverles and
for loading merchandise.

Rearrange the outside display area to provide
no net loss of display area.

Provide a stop sign at the exit location.



Traffic Impact Analysis
August 11, 1992
Page 8

7. cConclusions and Recommendations
It is concluded based on this traffic analysis that the
current traffic operations problems at Son Silver West Gallery can

be mitigated by providing the recommended physical improvements as
follows:

Construct a new entrance as shown on the
attached site plan.

Provide "short-term" parking in front of the Gallery

\ .

Rearrange on-site parking as illustrated on
the enclosed site plan.

Provide a stop sign at the exit location.

b
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Table 1:

Accident Reports for the Son -Silver West Area

12/11/89 to 3/3/91
Accident Date Location Direction  Type of Cause Related to
Report # Accident Huy Geometr
' at Son Silv
West

89-4780 12-11-89 SR 179 mp312 SB Private Under the NO

in front of - Hit & Run  Influence

Son Silver West
90-1923 3-24-90 Arrow Drive NB Rear End  Inattention YES

& SR 179
90-3853 6-04-90 Not actually auto accident. Tire fell off vehicle. NO
90-3928 6-07-90 SR 179 mp312.2 NB Rear End  Inattention NO
00-4864 7-11:90  Private property. Park Jot fender bender accident. NO

No report done.
90-6522 9-02-90 SR 179 mp312 ~NB Rear End  Inattention NO
90-8110 10-22-90 SR 179 mp312.7 SB Rear End  Inattention NO
90-9489 12-18-90 SR 179 mp312.4 NB Front End  Inattention NO
91-1313 3-03-91 Sr 179 mp312 NB Rear End  Followingto YES

in front of close

Son Silver West
\mi\acc-rpt.SSW

2
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AGENDA SITE Vism,
CITY OF SEDONA
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

A study session for Commission members and staff will be held on
Thursday, September 10, 1992, at 3:30 p.m., in the City Hall
Council Chambers located at 2940 Southwest Drive, Sedona, Arizona.

The purpose of the study session is for Commissioners to convey to
staff any questions, comments, concerns or requests for additional
information they may have regarding the below-listed agenda items.
No formal votes, nor commitments will be made by the Commission at
this session. The public is encouraged to attend the study
session, however, opportunities for public participation and
comments on the agenda items should be reserved for the Planning
and Zoning Commission's regularly-scheduled public hearing on those
items scheduled for Tuesday, September 15, 1992, at 5:30 p.m.

The Order of Business shall be as follows:

1. Verification of Notice, Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance
and Roll Call.

2. Discussion reqgarding a request for waiver from the full
financial assurance provision requirements of Section 4-5.3
and 4-7.1 of the City's subdivision ordinance prior to
recordation of final plat for Las Lomas Unit #2.

3. Discussion regarding a request for a conditional use permit
(CUP) to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming use (the
Son Silver West Gallery) and to allow for outside sales and
display items. In addition to the outside sales and display
area, the construction of a customer parking lot is also
requested. The subject property is located along the west
side of Highway 179 approximately two hundred (200') feet
south of the Highway 179/Arrow Drive intersection. The
subject site is identified as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 401-
31-012 and 013.

Applicant: William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

Case Number: CUP 92-3
4. Discussion/possible action regarding a recommendation to Clty
Council relative to the Commission's role in the future review

of the proposed adoption of a five-year Capital Improvement
Plan for the City of Sedona.

5. Discussion regarding operational aspects relating to the
Special Committees for the Ordinance Amendment Program.

30



February 2, 1990

Mr. Tom Schafer (hand delivered)
Community Development Director

City of Sedona

P, 0. Box 30002

Sedona, Arizona 86336

Re: Son Silver West Gallery Land Use

Dear Mr. Schafer:

In accordance with the request of Mr. and Mrs. Robson,
the current owners and operators of the Sun Silver West Gallery,
this letter is provided to describe the character of the business
which existed at the La Galleria Art Gallery prior to my selling
it to Mr. and Mrs. Robson. During my ownership of La Galleria, I
also conducted the outdoor display of pottery, chimes, chilies,
and southwestern art-and-craft items.

I have been familiar with the Sedona area for in excess
of 25 years. The outdoor display area and gallery presently
maintained by the Robsons is compatible with that which was done
at that location in my previous business.

Sincerely,

Prhe Coriite Dotd,

Ms. Ernestine Todd
Previous Owner

cc: John J. Dempsey; Aspey, Watkins & Diesel
Mr. and Mrs. Robson; Sun Silver West Gallery, Inc.

37



April 16, 1990

Mr. Tom Schafer

Community Developement Director
City of Sedona

P. 0. Box 30002

Sedona, Arizona 86336

Re: Son Silver West Gallery

Dear Mr. Schafer:

In response to a request from Mr. and Mrs. Robson, this
letter is provided to discribe my impression of the recent history
of the gallery business conducted at the Son Silver West location
at 1476 Hwy 179, Sedona, Arizona.

For a number of years, commencing from the late 1970's
to the present time, the gallery at the Son Silver location has
conducted outdoor storage and display of certain arts and crafts
‘materials. In recent years, the gallery has enhanced, by way of
landscaping treatment, the outdoor storage area, but the outdoor
display has been essentially equivalant or unchanged throughout
the period mentioned above.

In addition to being equivalant to the historic land

use, I feel it is appropriate to mention that the outdoor display
of pottery and crafts items is very compatable with the Sedona

community and Southwest.
7
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Book 77 of Official Records, pages 509-512 BROKEN ARROW SUBDIVISION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that FRANK E. BRADLEY and ANN BRADIEY,
husband and wife, being owners of:

Broken Arrow Subdivision, Tracts 38 to 61 inclusive, a
subdivision located in and being a part of the Si Swi

SE4 of Section 18 and Ni NWi NEL, of Section 19, Town-

ship 17 North, Range 6 East, G&S.R.B.&M., Coconino

County, Arizona, according to the plat of record in the
office of the County Recorder of Coconino County, Arizona,
in Book 2 of Maps, page 71, Official Records of sald County
and State,

hereby, declare the following restrictions shall apply to all tracts
in said subdivision: .

1. That saild Tracts shall be used for single family dwelling
house purposes only, excepting business Tracts hereinafter specified,
v 2, That no dwelling house shall be erected which contains less
than 1000 square feet of ground floor area, and no guest house con-
taining less than 750 square feet of ground floor area, exclusive of
such part of a building either attached or not, used for a garage,
also exclusive of porches or patios; and no residence shall be built
more, than two stories in height-; nor more than one (1) residence and
1 guest house be built on one (1) Tract. Construction of all houses
to be masonry, flagstone, adobe, cinder block stuccoed or rock
veneered, and all buildings to be completed within six months after
construction is started.

3. The lines of the walls nearest the front property line of
any dwelling house or any garage incident thereto, built on any
Tract or portion thereof, shall be rot less than 10 feet from the
front property line, and the side walls thereof shall not be closer
than 5 feet from the side property line, and not closer than 10 feet
from the side property line if such property line is on a street,
excepting however, any garage detached from the main building, which
may be placed on either side or back property line.

4. No building or structure or house or trailer of any nature,
detached from the main building either temporary or permanent, shall
be built, erected, placed or maintained on any Tract, except a
garage, limited to a two-car garage with or without servants' quar-
ters attached, but such servants' quarters shall only be used by
servants, and further, only by such servants who are employea on
the premises where such quarters are located. No garage shall be
commenced or erected on any Tract until construction of the main
building on such Tract, complying with these restrictions, shall be
started or contracted for with a responsible contractor approved by
the Grantors. This paragraph shall not apply to any temporary build-
ing used for storage or watchman during the progress of construction
continuously prosecuted.

5. .N6.part of said Tracts shall be used as a hospital or
sanitarium or other place for hire, for the care or entertainment
of persons suffering from any disease or disability whatsoever.

6. No livestock or poultry shall be kept on said Tracts.

7. No business shall be conducted on any residential Tract
and no intoxicating liquor shall be sold on resiiential Tracts,
That intoxicating liquor may be sold on business Tracts upon the
approval of the Grantors. Improvements on all business Tracts may
be constructed up to the front and within 2 feet of Tract line,






Book 77 of Official Records, pages 509-512 page 2

8. That no use shall be made of any Tract that will constitute

a nulsance, or injure the value of neighboring Tracts and no spite
fence or other structure shall ever be erected.

9. The foregoing restrictions and covenants run with the land
and shall be binding on all owners of said Tracts and all persons
claiming under them until January 1, 1966, at which time said
covenants shall be automatically extended for successive perilods of
ten (10) years each, unless by a majority of the then owners of the
Tragts, it is agreed to change the said covenants in whole or in
part.

10. No outside toilets shall be erected on the premises except
during preliminary construction of living accommodations.

11. Trailler houses may be placed on said Tracts if housed in
a garage or other similar building, not to be exposed openly and
not to be used as a dwelling unit after the dwelling house on said
Tracts or Tract is completed.

12. No Tract or Tracts shall be split and no part or parts of
a Tract shall be sold.

13. The business district shall be confined to those Tracts
numbered 38 to 44 inclusive, fronting on Sedona Rimrock Highway.

If there shall be a violation or threatened or attempted
violation of any of said restrictions, it shall be lawful for any
other person or persons owning any of said Tracts in this subdivi-
sion to prosecute any proceedings at law or in equity against the
person of saild restrictions, and to either restrain or enjoin such
violation or th recover damages or other dues for such violation.

Should any of the restrictions herein contained be held to be
invalid or void, such invalidation or voidence of any such restric-
tions shall in no way affect the validity of the rest of the res-
trictions,

The foregoing is a copy of the restrictions, conditions and
covenants contained in instrument recorded in Book 77 of Official
Records, pages 509-512, records of Coconino County, Arizona.

4o
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Frank Stobinski
400 Fox Road
Sedona, AZ 86336
(602) 282-4584

August 12, 1992

The City of Sedona
P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, AZ 86336

ATTN: Mr. Tom Schafer, Director Community Development
Sub: Son Silver West Gallery
Dear Mr. Schafer:

I have lived in Sedona 41/2 years and served as president of the Chapel Vista | and Ii
Property Owners Association and am currently on the board of directors. During this 41/2
year period, | watched with interest the improvements made by the Son Silver West
Gallery which | consider an attractive business place and a credit to Sedona.

Although CV | & Il is not near Son Silver West, we were asked to petition against it by
Broken Arrow and after reviewing the many years the business was regulated by
Coconino County, we cannot understand the present motives to deny a conditional use
permit and parking improvement.

I hope you and the City of Sedona will be fair and practical in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Frank Stobinski
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Frank Stobinski
400 Fox Road
Sedona, AZ 86336
(602) 282-4584

September 11, 1992

The City of Sedona
P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, AZ 86336

ATTN: Mr. Tom Schafer, Director Community Development
Sub: Son Sliver West Gallery
Dear Mr. Schafer:

Further to my letter of August 12, 1992, copy attached, | decided to sample the local
property owners in Chapel Vista | and Il who have unanimously signed the enclosed
petition supporting “Son Silver West.” | also sampled one of the uptown Sedona shops
and obtained the same response from the owners and employees. It is my opinion the
majority of Sedona property owners will be supportive.

Veronica Winters, owner of the “Happy Wanderer,” recommended a book, “Little Town
Blues,” which describes the growing pains of several western towns including Sedona. |
have enclosed the book in case you want to read it. When finished, | can pick it up from
your office.

Looking forward to your falr decision. ‘

Very Truly Yours,
/7
Frank Stobinski
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts comnunity and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.

Zé&ﬂﬁ ’_fgézzzééﬁ BJ/M 03 (}W
SIS F oFoonc (24, ollyrn Az 20 Sagle Saw,Ge b, (B 3633

Address Address VY

QWW ; v 4.” LJ/VW\M
278 Fox R Jz«&m%%ﬁé Al 'Z%(,: Lo M
Address N

Address

2L ﬂ{//)\l/

%, 776 E46F  Sih e

Rddress _/ ] / Address

FThowas ward 3. | (ol fcie
S0 Fagh Lot ,Sedoe P 34000 1 Sbnpnso

Address Address




PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.

and Mrs. Rose and. Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continuad operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.

and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery,

I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and

business community.

I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the pernmit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION
WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the pernmit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the
improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

our support for the

the undersigned,

WE, express

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and

business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued op. ation of the Gallery and thep

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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WE, the undersigned,

—————m ReE———

PETITION

express our support for the

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.

and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and

business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and

business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the wundersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued cperation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE,

the undersigned, express

our support for the

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.

and Mrs.
Silver West Gallery.
appropriate part of Sedona’s

business community.

Southwestern

Rose and Bill Robson for continued Cperation of the Son-

I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

arts community and

I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr,
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued cperation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona's Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the pernmit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued cperation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned,

express our support for the

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.

and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued coperation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

appropriate part of Sedona’s

Southwestern arts community and

business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the

issuance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-

Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and

arts community and

appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern

business community. I understand that the issuance of the pernit

will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

o

improvement of the parking at the Gallery.
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PETITION

WE, the undersigned, express our support for the
isévgance of a conditional use permit by the City of Sedona to Mr.
and Mrs. Rose and Bill Robson for continued operation of the Son-
Silver West Gallery. I believe the gallery has been a tasteful and
appropriate part of Sedona’s Southwestern arts community and
business community. I understand that the issuance of the permit
will allow for the continued operation of the Gallery and the

‘parking at the Gallery.
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2940 Southwest Drive

P.O. Box 30002

Sedona, Arizona 86336

(602) 282-3113 e opn ‘ . REVISED
FAX (602) 282-7207 LR PY 205

AGENDA
CITY OF SEDONA
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

A meeting of the City of Sedona Planning and Zoning Commission will
be held on Tuesday, September 15, 1992, at 5:30 p.m., in the City
Hall Council Chambers located at 2940 Southwest Drive, Sedona,
Arizona.

The Order of Business shall be as follows:

1. Verification of Notice, Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance
and Roll Call.

2. Correspondence

3. Approval of Minutes

a. May 28, 1992

b. June 3, 1992

c. June 8, 1992

d. June 10, 1992

e. June 16, 1992

f. June 29, 1992

g. June 30, 1992

h. July 2, 1992, 2:45 p.m.

i. July 2, 1992, 3:00 p.m.
j. July 2, 1992, 3:30 p.m.
k. July 6, 1992
1. July 8, 1992
m. July 21, 1992

n. July 28, 1992
o. August 5, 1992

4. Reports/Announcements from Commission and Staff

5. Public Forum--for items not listed on the agenda--limit of two
minutes per presentation.

6. Discussion/possible action regarding a request for waiver from
the full financial assurance provision requirements of Section
4-5.3 and 4-7.1 of the City's subdivision ordinance prior to
recordation of final plat for Las Lomas Unit #2.
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Agenda, Planning and Zoning Commission
September 15, 1992--Page two

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 SHALL BE CONDUCTED AS A PUBLIC HEARING

7. Discussion/possible action regarding a request for a
conditional use permit (CUP) to allow for the expansion of a
non-conforming use (the Son Silver West Gallery) and to allow
for outside sales and display items. In addition to the
outside sales and display area, the construction of a customer
parking lot is also requested. The subject property is
located along the west side of Highway 179 approximately two
hundred (200') feet south of the Highway 179/Arrow Drive
intersection. The subject site is identified as Assessor's
Parcel Numbers 401-31-012 and 013.

Applicant: William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

Case Number: CuUp 92-3

8. Discussion/possible action regarding a recommendation to City
Council relative to the Commission's role in the future review
of the proposed adoption of a five-year Capital Improvement
Plan for the City of Sedona.

9. Discussion/possible action regarding the establishment of a
date for annual consideration of amendments to the Sedona
Community Plan.

10. Discussion/possible action regarding future meeting dates and
agenda items.

11. Adjournment
NOTE: The Planning and Zoning Commission may vote to go into
Executive Session on any agenda item, pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03

A (3) for discussion and consultation for legal advice with the
City Attorney on the matter(s) as set forth in the agenda item.

ﬂ{m H 00 Rowrlony iy

Tom Schafer, Directilr Rod Rawlins, Chairman\'(}

Department of Communit D?velopment Planning and Zoning Commission
Posted: HJJo By%

THE SEDONA CITY COUNCII. CHAMBER IS ACCESSIBLE TO THE HANDICAPPED.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL "504" AND "ADA" LAWS, THOSE WITH SPECIAL
ACCESSIBILITY NEEDS SUCH AS LARGE TYPE FACE PRINT OR OTHER REASONABLE
ACCOMMODATIONS, MAY REQUEST THESE AT THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE.
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2940 Southwers*Drive
P.O. Box 3000.
Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

TDD (602) 282-3113
FAX (602) 282-7207

May 16, 1995

Mr. Bill Robson

Son Silver West Gallery
1476 Hwy. 179

Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: STATUS OF THE SON SILVER WEST GALLERY EXPANSION
Dear Bill:

On June 7, 1994, you entered into an agreement with Tom Schafer
now the Assistant City Manager of Operations, relating to case
number CUP 92-3 and regarding the timing of completion of
required improvements at the Son Silver West Gallery. Per the
agreement, the construction of required SR 179 improvements was
to have been started no later than April 1, 1995, and be
completed no later than July 1, 1995. As of this date, it does
not appear that you have commenced construction of the SR 179
improvements. Please be advised that the improvements must be
completed by July 1, 1995, or you will be in violation of the
conditions of the agreement and the conditions associated with
case number CUP 92-3.

I

Please give me a call at 282-1154 and let me know when you intend
to complete the required improvements.

Sincerely,
{ -
9—0’%«38/\/\9\

John O'Brien, Associate Planner
Department of Community Development






2940 Southwest Drive
P.O. Box 3000.

Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

TDD (602) 282-3113
FAX (602) 282-7207

February 22, 1995

Mr. Bill Robson

Son Silver West Gallery
1476 Hwy. 179

Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: STATUS OF THE SON SILVER WEST GALLERY EXPANSION
Dear Bill:

On June 7, 1994, you entered into an agreement with Tom Schafer,
Director of Community Development, regarding the timing of
completion of required improvements at the Son Silver West
Gallery. As of this date, all required improvements have been
completed with the exception of the elimination of the existing
mercury vapor lighting on the property, installation of
additional parking lot lighting and the construction of SR 179
improvements. The lighting items were to have been completed by
the middle of August, 1994. The SR 179 improvements shall
commence no later than April 1, 1995, and be completed no later
than July 1, 1995.

Please complete the lighting items as soon as possible and be
aware that the SR 179 improvements need to be started by April 1,
1995. Don't hesitate to contact me at 282-1154 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Gl D Crion

John O'Brien, Associate Planner
Department of Community Development
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P.O. Box 30002
(602) 282-3113

CASE NUMBER:
MEETING DATE:

APPLICANT:

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

SITE SIZE:

CURRENT ZONING:

2940 Southwest D

Sedonaq, Arizona 86336

FAX (602) 282-7207

SUMMARY SHEET
SON SILVER WEST GALLERY

CUP 92-3
September 15, 1992

William and I.inda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

Request for approval of a conditional use
permit (CUP) to allow for continued use of an
expansion of a nonconforming business in a
residential zone. Construction of a 17-space
parking lot is also proposed.

Along the west side of Highway 179
approximately two hundred (200) feet south of
the Highway 179/Arrow Drive intersection.

The subject site is identified as Assessor's
Parcel Numbers 401-31-012 and 013.

.83 acres-

C-RS-18,000 (Residential: Single-family)
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Summary Sheet
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page two

AREA LAND USES

North: real estate and dentist offices

South: wvacant
East: wvacant

West: single-family residences

AREA ZONING

C-RS-18,000 (Residential:
Single-family)

same
same

same

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

/)






2940 Southwest.  .ve
P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

FAX (602) 282-7207

STAFF REPORT

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
-1 S
THROUGH : Tom Schafer, Director of Community Development
FROM: John O'Brien, Associate Planner
Department of Community Developme

MEETING DATE: September 15, 1992

APPLICANTS: William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

CASE NUMBER: Cup 92-3
BACKGROUND

The Son Silver West Gallery, located on Highway 179 in Sedona,
was originally constructed in 1960 and operated under the name
La Galleria. Zoning in Coconino County was initiated in 1964.
The subject property was subsequently placed in the C-RS-18,000
(Single-family Residential) zone classification along with other
properties in the Broken Arrow Heights subdivision in which it is
located. The gallery and its primary structures has thus
operated on a legal nonconforming basis since 1964. Since that
time the property has undergone several changes including the
construction of a pottery shop/kiln building, workshop/storage
space and establishment of outside display areas.

The City of Sedona and the current property owners disagree about
the legal establishment of the large outside display area
associated with the business as well as other associated uses on
the southern one-half portion of the subject property.

The' applicants contend that the five thousand (5,000) square foot
area now used for outside retail display purposes was also
similarly used by the previous owner, and thus, also enjoys a
nonconforming or "grandfather" status. The applicants have also
stated that since 1981, the year they purchased the property, the
outside display area has remained essentially unchanged,
notwithstanding the landscape improvements performed on site.

The applicants assert that they have not enlarged or expanded any
of the outside display areas on the property over the past
several years.

The City of Sedona disagrees.

71/






Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 2

Coconino County Assessor's office records indicate that the
display area property was assessed as vacant land as recently as
1986. The County Planning Department has further indicated that
the parcel now used for outside display and sales was not being
utilized for display purposes in 1986. After City inspection of
the property in May of 1989, the applicant was cited for a Zoning
Ordinance violation regarding the expansion of a nonconforming
use (the gallery) without compliance with applicable City
Ordinance requirements.

This discrepancy of position can only be resolved in one of
several ways. One would be to take the issue to court as an
enforcement action. Alternately, the property owners can
exercise legally available avenues of administrative relief and
seek approval at public hearings. The applicant did attempt to
exercise this second alternative twice in 1991. A zone change
request from C-RS-18,000 to C-CG-10,000 (Commercial-General) and
C-P (Parking) was filed in December, 1990, but was withdrawn by
the applicant on February 5, 1991, the date the Planning and
Zoning Commission was to consider the request. Subsequently, on
February 7, 1991, the applicant filed a conditional use permit
request to allow for the expansion of a nonconforming use,
including the construction of a 12-space parking lot on the
southern one-quarter of the site. The request was considered by
the Commission on March 5, 1991. Public comment was taken at the
hearing and the item was continued to the March 19, 1991,
meeting. However, the applicant again withdrew the application
the day of the hearing. The reason given for the withdrawal was
that the Arizona Department of Transportation was requiring the
applicant to construct a left-hand turn lane on Highway 179 for
the proposed 12-space parking lot for north-bound traffic. The
applicant needed time to evaluate the costs associated with
Arizona Department of Transportation's (ADOT's) requirement and
also to explore alternatives which might be implemented in lieu
of the turn lane.

On March 11, 1992, the applicant again filed a similar
conditional use permit request to allow for the expansion of a
nonconforming use. This request attempts to bring a long
established nonconforming retail use in a single family
residential zone and disputed expansions which have occurred in
recent years into compliance with current City zoning
requirements.
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Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 3

On July 7, 1992, the Commission continued case number CUP 92-3 to
September 15, 1992, to allow time for the applicant to hire a
traffic engineering specialist, conduct a traffic impact study
and revise the site plan. On August 18, 1992, the applicant
submitted the traffic impact study and two alternative site
plans.

Alternative site plan #1 shows a 47-foot wide two-way driveway
and three parking spaces in front of the existing building. A
l7-space parking lot is shown on the southern one-fourth of the
property with one-way traffic flow provided by two curb cuts on
Highway 179.

Alternative site plan #2 shows a 30-foot wide one-way drive, with
no parking in front of the building. This drive would access the
new 17 space lot on the southern one-fourth of the property. The
new parking lot would also be accessed the same as site plan #1.

Both plans discuss expansion and shifting of the existing outside
display area. Several trees will probably have to be removed if
either site plan was implemented.

No Highway 179 improvements are proposed in either case.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

o .83 acres
. physical improvements include:
- 2,250 square feet of retail space in enclosed buildings
- 5,000 square feet of outside retail display area
- 1,950 square foot single family dwelling
- 1,300 square foot pottery shop with kiln
- 590 square feet of storage space
- 750 square foot workshop
- sculpture (to be relocated)
- 2 freestanding signs
° current building coverage approximately 17%
. parking located between gallery and Highway 179

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

. conditional use permit requested to allow for expansion of
nonconforming use
. if approved, would allow for continued use of 5,000 square

foot outside sales/display area with minor modifications, and
construction of l7-space parking lot on southern one-fourth
of property

23






Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 4

Access

. Highway 179 for existing and proposed parking areas

Parking

° as previously discussed in report
Grading/Drainage

i grading for new parking lot

. existing minor drainageway culverted and filled

Wastewater Disposal

° no alterations to existing septic system

Signage

o parking lot identification signs only
. unlit, wood construction

Outside ILighting

° existing lighting

- signage floodlights

- security floodlights

- mercury vapor pole in outside display area
4 no new lighting proposed

Vegetation/Landscaping

° several existing trees may have to be removed
‘. no landscaping information provided

Outside Display Area/Screening Requirements

. Section 211.08 (Open Air Business) of Interim Zoning
Ordinance requires screening of outside display areas.

. wooden fencing/living and dead ocotillo cactus proposed for
screening, similar to existing screening on west boundary of
display area

7






Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 5

COMMENTS AND CONCERNS

Community Development

34 parking spaces are required; 17-20 are provided.
Applicant's parking proposal, although not in compliance with
Ordinance requirements, represents an improvement over a less
than ideal existing situation. Planning and Zoning
Commission has authority to waive parking requirements under
a CUP approval.

New parking lot must be screened from the residentially zoned
property immediately to the south. Staff suggests fencing
and/or landscaping.

Existing mercury vapor light should be changed to sodium type
and properly shielded.

The new parking lot should be designed around existing trees
so that they are minimally affected by the proposed
improvements

Engineering Department

agrees with ADOT regarding the need for improvements to
Highway 179

could support alternative #2 if Highway 179 improvements were
included

could not support alternative #1

Police Department

numerous left-turn related accidents have occurred at this
location caused by northbound Highway 179 traffic turning
into existing parking-area; addition of new parking area will
aggravate existing potentially dangerous left-turn situation
sight distance from new parking lot to the south on Highway
179 is inadequate

Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT)

traffic impact study does not demonstrate the need for three
driveways; only one driveway is needed for a development of
this size

widening of Highway 179 to provide a left-hand turn lane for
north-bound traffic and a deceleration lane for southbound
traffic is strongly recommended






Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 6
ANATLYSIS

Staff's review focused on:

Compliance with Ordinance and Reviewing Agencv Requirements

The proposal is not in compliance with the Parking Ordinance, but
does provide substantially more on-site parking than what
currently exists. However, access to the parking area is a major
safety concern 6f City staff and ADOT.

Consistency with Community Plan

Consistent as follows:

. designated as commercial on land use map

. compatible with existing topography, vegetation and scenic
vistas

. retain and encourage commercial uses which respect existing

positive characteristics of the city and its natural
environment, and are compatible with adjacent uses

Inconsistent as follows:
° as proposed, adequate site access mitigation measures (left-
turn lane and restricted access) have not been provided to

the satisfaction of City staff and ADOT

Compliance with Conditional Use Permit Requirements

Conditional use permit is required for expansions of
nonconforming uses and outside sales/display areas. If
adequately conditioned to address-safety concerns of City staff
and ADOT, staff does not find the CUP request inconsistent with
findings set forth in Section 208.07 of the Interim Zoning
Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION

The current use of the southern one-half of the subject property,
specifically the 5,000 square foot outside sales/display area has
been the subject of City zoning enforcement actions for
approximately three years. 1In the spirit of trying to achieve
voluntary compliance with ordinance requirements wherever
possible, City staff has exercised great patience and tolerance
with the owners of Son Silver West to achieve a reasonable
solution to the alleged violations alternative to Court
enforcement.

7¢
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Som Silver West Gallery 45"; 1 — ﬂ‘l 5 Haer

September 15, 1992, Page 7

The applicant is pursuing an avenue of administrative relief (CUP
request) which, if approved, would allow for the continued use of
the disputed display area and the construction of a new parking
area. Staff supports this approach contingent upon the provision
of access to the site in a manner that addresses the safety
concerns of the City Engineering and Police Departments, as well
as the requirements of the Arizona Department of Transportation.
Staff therefore recommends approval of case number CUP 92-3 (site
plan #2) based on substantial compliance with Ordinance
requirements, applicable sections of the Community Plan and
conditional use permit findings and subject to the following
conditions of approval:

i‘uziigy 179 s 1 be jmproved as specifically required the
iZona tme f ortasd .

'; 2. Encroachment permits shall be obtained from ADOT for all
Highway 179 improvements.

_37 All ADOT required improvements to Highway 179 shall be
ﬁ/ completed to the specifications of ADOT and improvements to
the new on-site parking area to the specifications of the
City Engineer within one year of conditional use permit

approval. ne ’//../ ingr ares s-=4/, be utjdizedrfo
-.ou ‘/i“ 174G u l HOOVEe 2 1L.a

Brovie Sy chiptet&as

é;'/lf'Prior to grading permit issuance, grading and drainage plans
for the proposed changes to the drainage path on the property
shall be approved by the City Engineer.

SeRfowyrer.
/5{,The outside sales/display area shall be
amd screened by a six-foot high fence/ocotillo cactus to the
satisfaction of the Director of Community Development.

/7 /67 The parking lot directional sign shall be installed in
accordance with the City's Sign Regulations and shall be
consistent with the design theme of the other wood signs at
the gallery.

QD,/ff The existing mercury vapor light located in the display area
shall be changed to a sodium type and shielded so the -
illumination is confined to the subject property boundaries.

C} /gf All other exterior outside lighting shall be shielded to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.
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Staff Report
Son Silver West Gallery
September 15, 1992, Page 8

u99ﬂ Adequate screening of the parking lot along the southern
boundary of the subject property shall be provided to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.

({ 0. Existing trees located within the proposed parking area shall

not—be—removed and incorporated into the new parking
lot. é=

jt5— Aﬂ52$4Zanh. ﬁhaéf ]5§£Hk1
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2940 Southwest Drive
P.O. Box 30002
Sedonaq, Arizona 86339
(602) 282-3113

T DD (602) 282-3113
FAX (602) 282-7207

AGREEMENT

This document sets forth the terms and conditions of an agreement
between the City of Sedona and the owners of the Son Silver West
Gallery.

WHEREAS, Son Silver West Gallery, located at 1476 Hwy. 179 in
Sedona, Arizona is a nonconforming business use in a C-RS-18,000
zone (Single Family Residential); and

WHEREAS, the nonconforming aspects of said use were expanded in
1989 without benefit of approval of a conditional use permit, as
required by Section 204.01 of the City of Sedona Interim Zoning
Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, an "after the fact" conditional use permit was approved
by the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Sedona on
September 15, 1992; and

WHEREAS, in association with the granting of the conditional use
permit, certain conditions of approval were acknowledged and
agreed to by the owners of Son Silver West Gallery, Mr. and Mrs.
Bill Robson, on October 20, 1992; and

WHEREAS, certain site improvements associated with said approval
were not completed, as required by ordinance, within one year
from the date of the conditional use permit approval; and

WHEREAS, the owners of Son Silver West Gallery, Mr. and Mrs. Bill
Robson, have requested additional time in which to complete said
improvements;

Now, therefore, the following AGREEMENT represents the terms and
conditions under which the noted improvements are to be provided.

Parking lot screening and landscaping (condition 10 of the
Planning and Zoning Commission's approval on September 15, 1992)

. The south and east sides of the parking lot shall be
screened with earthen berms and landscaped to the
satisfaction of the Director of Community Development no
later than July 1, 1994.

Mercury vapor lighting (condition 8)

. All mercury vapor lighting shall be eliminated no later than
August 1, 1994.

/0]






Other lighting (condition 9)

. Parking lot lighting shall be installed no later than August
1, 1994. All lighting shall be shielded to the satisfaction
of the Director of Community Development no later than
August 15, 1994.

Display area screening (condition 6)

. Earthen berms shall be provided along the east side of the
newly established display area in front of the gallery
adjacent to Hwy. 179 to the satisfaction of the Director of
Community Development no later than August 1, 1994.

. Screen landscaping shall be provided within the earthen
bermed area along the east side of the newly established
display area in front of the gallery adjacent to Hwy. 179 to
the satisfaction of the Director of Community Development no
later than October 1, 1994.

. Additional visual screening of all outside display areas by
use of a combination of earthen berming, landscaping and
rustic fencing shall be completed to the satisfaction of the
Director of Community Development no later than October 1,
1994.

Improvements to Hwy. 179 (condition 4)

. All required improvements to Hwy. 179 shall commence no
later than April 1, 1995, shall be diligently pursued and
shall be completed no later than July 1, 1995.

In consideration of the fact that this agreement assumes public
use of the newly established parking lot area on the south side
of the property prior to the completion of Hwy. 179 improvements
as required by the Arizona Department of Transportation, the
owners hereby agree to hold harmless and indemnify the City of
Sedona against all costs, damages, penalties, expenses and fees
(including court costs and attorney's fees), from any and all
liability claims that may result from, arise out of or relate to
vehicular use of the site ingress/egress prior to completion of
such improvements.

The agreement is hereby entered into as of <:NAL~&L— ? 1994

by parties so authorized as signed below

Direcrn 4 Neve Lot @MM%MW

City of $edona C7V v §93581l6ér We’t G ei;/;:
(2) (Z'M/ZM /G’

w%mi%
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AGREEMENT

This document sets forth the terms and conditions of an agreement
between the City of Sedona and the owners of the Son Silver West
Gallery.

WHEREAS, Son Silver West Gallery, located at 1476 Hwy. 179 in
Sedona, Arizona is a nonconforming business use in a C-RS-18,000
zone (Single Family Residential); and

WHEREAS, the nonconforming aspects of said use were expanded in
1989 without benefit of approval of a conditional use permit, as
required by Section 204.01 of the City of Sedona Interim Zoning
Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, an "after the fact" conditional use permit was approved
by the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Sedona on
September 15, 1992; and

WHEREAS, in association with the granting of the conditional use
permit, certain conditions of approval were acknowledged and
agreed to by the owners of Son Silver West Gallery, Mr. and Mrs.
Bill Robson, on October 20, 1992; and

WHEREAS, certain site improvements associated with said approval
were not completed, as required by ordinance, within one year
from the date of the conditional use permit approval; and

WHEREAS, the owners of Son Silver West Gallery, Mr. and Mrs. Bill
Robson, have requested additional time in which to complete said
improvements;

Now, therefore, the following AGREEMENT represents the terms and
conditions under which the noted improvements are to be provided.

Parking lot screening and landscaping (condition 10 of the
Planning and Zoning Commission's approval on September 15, 1992)

. The south and east sides of the parking lot shall be
screened with earthen berms and landscaped to the
satisfaction of the Director of Community Development no
later than July 1, 1994.

Mercury vapor lighting (condition 8)

. All mercury vapor lighting shall be eliminated no later than
Augqust 1, 1994.






Other lighting (condition 9)

. Parking lot lighting shall be installed no later than August
1, 1994. All lighting shall be shielded to the satisfaction
of the Director of Community Development no later than
August 15, 1994.

Display area screening (condition 6)

. Earthen berms shall be provided along the east side of the
newly established display area in front of the gallery
adjacent to Hwy. 179 to the satisfaction of the Director of
Community Development no later than August 1, 1994.

. Screen landscaping shall be provided within the earthen
bermed area along the east side of the newly established
display area in front of the gallery adjacent to Hwy. 179 to
the satisfaction of the Director of Community Development no
later than October 1, 1994.

. Additional visual screening of all outside display areas by
use of a combination of earthen berming, landscaping and
rustic fencing shall be completed to the satisfaction of the
Director of Community Development no later than October 1,
1994.

Improvements to Hwy. 179 (condition 4)

. All required improvements to Hwy. 179 shall commence no
later than April 1, 1995, shall be diligently pursued and
shall be completed no later than July 1, 1995.

In consideration of the fact that this agreement assumes public
use of the newly established parking lot area on the south side
of the property prior to the completion of Hwy. 179 improvements
as required by the Arizona Department of Transportation, the
owners hereby agree to hold harmless and indemnify the City of
Sedona against all costs, damages, penalties, expenses and fees
(including court costs and attorney's fees), from any and all
liability claims that may result from, arise out of or relate to
vehicular use of the site ingress/egress prior to completion of
such improvements.

The agreement is hereby entered into as of 1994
by parties so authorized as signed below

City of Sedona Son Silver West Gallery

/o4






2940 Southwe  Drive
P.O. Box 3000..
Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

FAX (602) 282-7207

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM
(602) 282-7207

TO: MELwps  GARAAHA

COMPANY: ARGV, US| ST LuAE R

FAX NUMBER:__ &02-773- 1312 PHONE NUMBER:__ 602 - 779- [SAY
FROM: . JIt O'BRiw

DEPARTMENT: Cil 7 G Sena/

Number of pages including this cover sheet: 3

patE:_b-6-9Y TIME.___ 450 £/

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THE FULL NUMBER OF PAGES, PLEASE CON-
TACT US AT (602) 282-3113.

COMMENTS:___ MEUnpy — T Hoie  BeEVISEY D Sov
SILVER  hwesT ADGHT (BASCY Onr YOI  Cormrzs. PO =
LET Mc el [F DNS (S Ok, (Al T PPocels ani¥
™Mo  FrAt Foem L lAwses

7
L

Revised 11/29/91






CITY OF SEDONA TEL:1-602-282-7207 Jun 06’34 16:38

Transmit Confirmation Report

No . ! 012

Receiver T MANGUM

Transmitter : CITY OF SEDONA

Date : Jun 06794 16:38
Time i 01°57

Mode : Norm

Pages 03

Result t 0K






g S = @2
B6-81-19394 @1:47PM FROM nRH INSURANCE FLRGSTARF TO 16822825497 P, &2
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May 30, 1994

comm A U \
. OMMONITY DEVELOPY SEOONA |
Son Silver West Gallery comﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂgﬂﬂaﬁ-!

Bill & Rose Robson
1476 HWY 179
Sedona, Az 86336

Dear Rose:

Let me attempt to answer your questions regarding the potential hazard
created as a result of your new parking lot and the ingress-egressg
situation to it from highway 179.

The insurance policy we carry for you will provide defense and respond
Lo your legal liability. 1In general ang from my experience, this
legal liability would be limited to your owned premises and premises
which were directly under your care, custody and control.

Yours Vexry Truly,

ot O Specton_

Robert C. Spackeen
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MEMORANDUM

“WA

DATE: July 6, 1993
TO: John O’Brien ~ /
Associate Planner
FROM: Tom L. Pender €VELop MEN

Associate Engineer i l/?

DISTRIBUTION:  Max Bacon, Chief Building Inspector

John Wesnitzer, P.E. Shephard & Wesnitzer
Jim Confer, ADOT
Stephen Swanson, P.E., City Engineer

SUBJECT: Son Silver West Improvement Plans

Review of the Improvement pans has produced the following comments:

W N =

Does ADOT want a deceleration lane for southbound SR 179?

Replace the end section at the north side of the driveway with a catch basin.

Revise the typical section to incorporate a thickened edge and bring the shoulder up level
with the elevation of the edge of pavement.

Replace the 2 foot wide paved shoulders on the plan view with 4’ wide shoulders.
Note on the plan view south of the driveway indicating painted stripes should also
indicate whether they are new or existing.

Does the 4:1 side slope on the east side of SR 179 fit within the right-of-way.

What is talking place with the existing parking in front of the facility?

This project must be monitored by a Civil Engineer registered in the state of Arizona.
Asbuilt drawing of the constructed improvements must be provided to ADOT and the
City prior to final acceptance.

What is the paving section for the parking area? Place a section an the plans.

Where is the walkway from the parking area to the facilities.

Place bumper blocks at all parking areas.

Replace the northeast and southwest parking stalls in the center parking area with curbed
islands with 15 foot radii this will allow SU30 (Motor-homes) maneuvering room.
Where is the oversized vehicle parking?

Provide a drainage report indicating the adequacy of the proposed stormdrain under the
parking area.
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LE"TER OF TRANSMITTA’

CITY OF SEDONA
P.0. Box 30002 Date: 6-29 93| Job #:
Sedona, AZ 86336 ) Attention: ’
(602) 282-3113 ' _ - [or @/I (25
) FAX (602) 282-7207 RE: wa‘[ 179 /MPRovertour
To: __ENG. DeYT. oAy PAREMG Plon For
Yor feser SOn/ S/ AER. WEST™
-We are sending you %attached O under-separate cover via the

following items:

O shop drawings O prints ' Oplans O specifications
O copy of letter O change order a

Cop.ies Date No. Description
/ Hw? 179 Pavinc /ﬁ&/ﬁ//vd Plonr
[ | PAeiond /GRODI~VG  PlLas

These are transmitted as checked below:

ﬁ(For approval " O For checking O Approved as submitted
O For your use O As requested O Approved as noted

)(For review and comment ) O Returned for corrections
R } .
o FOR BIDS DUE -19
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CAN (T T8 PRORA _GOwmG . ADIT IS Poowd  Scomfr
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: - T 7te~res |

Copy(s) to:

Signed: 7 "D oz
Department: < 4-2.9-93
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FRANK STOBINSKI b A
400 FOX ROAD £ ] W

SEDONA, AZ 86336 !
PHONE: (602) 282-4854 « Fax: (602) 282-5423 ui Mgy /]

The City of Sedona

P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, AZ 86339

ATTN: Mr. Tom Schafer, Director Community Development

Sub: Son Silver West Gallery

Dear Mr. Schafer:

We understand the City of Sedona placed “No Parking” posts obstructing any
emergency or other use of a roadside parking area opposite the Son Silver West
Gallery on Rte. 179.

It is my opinion any roadside parking on this heavily travelled tourist road is a big
advantage to those who need it as an emergency pullover or a stop to admire the
view, take a photograph or reorientate travel directions, and particularly provides a
place for slow-moving traffic such as a backhoe, motorhome, etc., to pull over and
allow the backed up traffic to pass.

The “No Parking” posts just add one more hazard to a very busy road.

Very Truly Yours,
D 5
Frank Stobinski
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ARIZONA T PARTMENT OF TRANSPC TATION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION - District 4
1801 South Milton Road - Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-6387

FIFE SYMINGTON GARY K.ROBINSON
Governor St«te Engineer
TOM WARNE
Acting Director

February 25, 1993 *@__E c EI1V EFR
L |

John Wesnitzer MR - 2 993
Shephard-Wesnitzer, Inc.

P. O. Box 3924 COMA/(I:EJTI\ETQYF SEDBM—J
West Sedona, AZ 86340 DEVELOPMENT

Dear Mr. Wesnitzer,

This letter is to confirm the following points of the conversation we had here at the A.D.O.T.

offices on February 18, 1993 regarding the parking and driveway situation for Son Silver
West Gallery:

1. The TIA did not demonstrate a need for three driveways into this development. At
most, we would look at only one driveway into the parking lot and a one-way
(entrance only) service driveway in front.

2. A 40' (maximum) driveway is standard for this type of commercial development. If

the City requires curb, gutter, and sidewalk, a depressed curb driveway would be
required by A.D.O.T.

3. If there is no curb, gutter, and sidewalk, A.D.O.T. would allow a driveway with radii.
However, while 20' is the minimum required radius, 30' is preferred.

4. The sixteen month accident analysis in Table 1 of the T.LA. illustrates, and the
body of the study admits, there is a safety problem for vehicles turning into the
development. This can only be mitigated by widening SR 17S to provide a left turn
bay for NB left turning movements and a deceleration lane for SB right turning
movemerits. This action would be required as part of an access permit.

If you have any questions, please call me at 774-1491, ext. 520.

Sincerely,

| Imm@l

Jim€onfer — Tu; '
Area Operations hnician

JC:mm

c:. John O'Brien - City of Sedona
File
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2940 Southwest Drive
P.O. Box 30002
Sedona, Arizona 86336
(602) 282-3113

T DD (602) 282-3113
FAX (602) 282-7207

September 21, 1992

William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

1476 Highway 179

Sedona, AZ 86336

RE: Case number CUP 92-3
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Robson:

On September 15, 1992, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved
case number CUP 92-3 subject to the attached conditions of
approval.

As the applicant in the above matter, your signature is required at
the bottom of this letter confirming your agreement to comply with
the attached conditions. Please sign and date in the space
provided and return this letter and the conditions to the
Department of Community Development as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Dot 1O (Dpon

John P. O'Brien, Associate Planner
Department of Community Development

Enclosure

CONFIRMATION

/! W2 7=

Applicant Date



QO



10.

11.

12.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AS APPROVED BY THE
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION FOR CASE NUMBER CUP 92-3
SON SILVER WEST GALLERY

Uses and physical improvements on the subject property shall
not exceed those as characterized in the staff report dated
September 15, 1992, and as approved by the Planning and Zoning
Commission (alternate site plan #2).

The appllcant shall be responsible for the provision of
nghway 179 improvements as specifically required by the
Arizona Department of Transportation.

Encroachment permits shall be obtained from ADOT for all
Highway 179 improvements.

All ADOT required improvements to Highway 179 shalil be
completed to the specifications of ADOT and improvements to
the new on-site parking area to the spe01f1cat10ns of the City
Engineer within one year of conditional use permit approval.

Prior to grading permit issuance, grading and drainage plans
for the proposed changes to the drainage path on the property
shall be approved by the City Engineer.

The outside sales/display area shall be screened by a six-foot
high fence/ocotillo cactus to the satisfaction of the Director
of Community Development.

The parking lot directional sign shall be installed in
accordance with the City's Sign Regulations and shall be
consistent with the design theme of the other wood signs at
the gallery.

The existing mercury vapor light located in the display area
shall be changed to a sodium type and shielded so the
illumination is confined to the subject property boundaries.

All other exterior outside lighting shall be shielded to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.

Adequate screening of the parking lot along the southern
boundary of the subject property shall be provided to the
specifications of the Director of Community Development.

Existing trees located within the proposed parking area shall
be maintained and incorporated into the new parking lot. 1In
the event such trees do not survive due to vehicular
compaction, replacement with trees of a comparable size and
type shall be required.

Individual parcels shall be combined into a single parcel and
maintained under common ownership for purposes of operation
and maintenance of the authorized uses.
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Planning a. ~ Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 4

VOTE:

SIX VOTES IN FAVO OPPOSED =-- MOTION UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED.

*AGENDA ITEM NUMBER SEVEN WAS CONDUCTED AS A PUBLIC HEARING#*

7. DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING A REQUEST FOR A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) TO ALLOW FOR THE EXPANSION OF A
NON-CONFORMING USE (THE SON SILVER WEST GALLERY) AND TO ALLOW
FOR OUTSIDE SALES AND DISPLAY ITEMS. IN ADDITION TO THE
OUTSIDE SALES AND DISPLAY AREA, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CUSTOMER
PARKING LOT IS ALSO REQUESTED.

Applicant: William and Linda Rose Robson -
Son Silver West Gallery

Case Number: CUP 92-~-3

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SR 179
APPROXIMATELY TWO HUNDRED (200') FEET SOUTH OF THE SR 179/
ARROW DRIVE INTERSECTION. THE SUBJECT SITE IS IDENTIFIED AS
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS 401-31-012 AND 013.

Vice-Chair McAllister declared a Conflict of Interest and left

the dais.
Staff's Presentation
Staff —-—- Mr. O'Brien:
° Summarized the request, as well as the background,

history, and previous levels of review, as outlined in
Staff's Report to the Commission dated September 15, 1992
(attached to original minutes).

° Staff addressed comments and concerns of the Commission
from the Commissions Study Session of September 10, 1992.

° staff recommended approval.

° Two alternative site plans have been submitted for
consideration.

Discussion -- Commission and Staff:

° Current parking requirements won't be met if alternate #2

is completely adhered to.

- Staff felt the property was being made less
deficient and closer to compliance.






Planning aln.  Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 5

L Previous public comment, pro and con, since 1991, has
been substantial and should be considered.

- Pro: 3 letters and a petition with 260 signatures,
substantially non-resident signatures (attached to
original minutes).

- Con: 22 letters from residents and a petition with
120 resident signatures (attached to original
minutes).

L Correct Staff Report, change applicable wording to Broken
Arrow instead of Broken Arrow Heights.

e  Discussion regarding:
- The relationship of parking to the usable space.

- ADOT's role in the approval process relative to the
jurisdiction of the Commission.

Staff:

° Staff recommendations could be changed by the Commission.

city Attorney:

° Would be concerned if a property was conditioned so that
it couldn't perform because of being caught between two
jurisdictions.

Discussion -- Commission and Staff:

° ADOT has jurisdiction over the state highway.

-- ADOT's ©position has not changed since the
Commission's last hearing on July 7th.

-— Letter from ADOT dated August 26, 1992 (attached to
original minutes).

- A left-turn lane isn't required, but is strongly
encouraged.

° Discussion regarding the relationship between parking
needs and retail square footage needs.

-— The Commission could waive or enforce parking
requirements.

° Explanation of Staff's methodology used to determine
parking specifications and recommendations.






Planning a. , Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 6

- Ramifications of the ratios used.

° Concern expressed regarding the calculation of square
footage based on the outside display area relative to the
site plan distributed this evening for Commission
consideration.

° Further concern regarding the discrepancies between the
maps, the current proposals, and the dates on the various
plans.

- No indication of changes has been made from the
Commission's previous hearing.

L Staff's report contains no reference to the existing
parking and graveled area occurring across the street.

- The area isn't a legally established parking area.

Applicant's Presentation

Mr. Jack Dempsey, Applicant's Attorney:

° The issue isn't expansion; it's preservation. Nothing
will be expanded under the Conditional Use Permit.

° Issues of expansion and the closure of a business are not
being considered. A lot of misunderstanding follows the
project. The Commission isn't conducting a full public
hearing.

° Explanation of CC&R provisions relative to use of the
subject property.

- Designated as business lots in 1955.

] Explanation of the history of the business, the
perception surrounding the history, and previous
procedural approvals granted by the County and City.

° Concerned with the timing of the requirements by the City
relative to ADOT improvements.

° Re-zoning versus a Conditional Use Permit.

Discussjion —-- Commission and Mr. Dempsey:

° Three hundred plus signatures were obtained on a petition
supporting issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

° Expansion of the property, if any, took place in the
1960's and 1960's, prior to Incorporation.
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Planning {0 Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992

Regular Meeting -- Page 7

-- Coconino County Assessor records erroneously show
the property as vacant in 1986.

Discussion and explanation regarding the City's code
enforcement efforts relative to the subject property.

- In 1989 the City issued a citation for expansion.

- The request for a Conditional Use Permit would
grant administrative relief.

Neither the plat nor the CC&R's have been amended since
their recordation in 1955.

Concern expressed regarding the existing family residence
and the possibility of it being converted to additional
commercial space.

Bill Robson, Applicant and Owner:

The existing residence will always be a home; there will
be no retail conversion.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS OPENED.

Frank Stobinski, 400 Fox Road —- Sedona, Arizona:

Supported the Applicant's request.

Employee of Son Silver West and resident of the City.
The request should be approved for the sake of the
employees working for the Applicants.

Stephen Stobinski, 378 Fox Road —- Sedona, Arizona:

Supported the Applicant's request.

Five year resident of the City; felt the subject property
looked great.

Suggested the Commission be fair and support the local
business. Sales Tax revenues are generated by business.

Diane Harvevy, 1355 Lee Mountain Road -- Sedona, Arizona:

Registered written support for the Applicant's request;
didn't orally address the Commission.

120






Planning d Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 8

Chuck Bemtas, 1569 East Ramar -- Riviera, Arizona:

° Questioned the Commission on the ongoing SR 179 Corridor
Study relative to property owned adjacent to the subject
property.

Recorder's Note: Steve Swanson, City Engineer, updated Mr.

Bemtas on the nature and results to date of
the Study; further contacts for information
were given.

Fred Dolinter (card not submitted for reference) , Hohokonm

Circle -- Sedona, Arizona:

® Supported the Applicant's request.
. Fifteen year resident of Sedona.

° The gallery has been operating since 1977 and has been
improved since the Robson's ownership.

° The gallery isn't the only SR 179 existing business.
Marc Avery, 930 Jordan Road —-- Sedona, Arizona:
° Registered written support for the Applicant's request;

didn't orally address the Commission.

Robert Shields (card not submitted for reference), Cathedral

area —-— Sedona, Arizona:

° Supported the Applicant's request.

Maleese Black, 324 Bowstring Drive -- Sedona, Arizona:

° Opposed to the request..

® Member of the Broken Arrow Homeowner's Association.

° The subdivision's developer didn't look to the future in

designing and designating the lots as a business nature.

- Correct the wrongs of the past, allow improvement
to move forward.

° Existing traffic hazards and concerns are substantially
greater than stated.

® The City should wait for completion of the SR 179
Corridor Study before making further traffic commitments
to the area.






Planning a . Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992

Regular Meeting -- Page 9
° The La Galleria had no outdoor display.
Bertha lLongtin, 335 Bowstring Drive -- Sedona, Arizona:
° Registered written opposition for the Applicant's
request; didn't orally address the Commission.
Ka?hervn Shrode, 238 Paramount, PO Box 1949 -- Sedona,
Arizona:
° Opposed to the request.
° Expressed concern regarding the appearance of the subject

property, existing traffic hazards, access issues, and
increased traffic problems.

Bob Wilson, 38 Badger Drive -- Sedona, Arizona:
° Favored the Applicant's request.
° The Mexican appearance of the gallery looks nice.

° Suggested a fence be erected if the Commission endorsed
alternate #2.

U Problems should be solved on the basis of existing
problems of today; not the past.

° The property's history is irrelevant.
o Additional parking areas should be provided.
THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED.
MOTION:
COMMISSIONER PEPPER MOVED THE COMMISSION ADJOURN TO AN

EXECUTIVE SESSION TO OBTAIN LEGAL ADVICE AFTER A TEN-MINUTE
RECESS. SECOND BY COMMISSIONER ROBERTS.

VOTE:
FIVE VOTES IN FAVOR, NONE OPPOSED -=- MOTION UNANIMOUSLY
CARRIED.

Recorder's Note: After a ten-minute recess, at about 8:00 p.m.,

the Commission adjourned to an Executive
Session in the Director's Office, Department
of Community Development.

The Commission returned to open session at
8:30 p.m.
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Planning a.  Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992

Regular Meeting -- Page 10
City Attorney:
° Met in Executive Session to discuss concerns of the

Commission and possible methods of mitigation through
revisions to Staff recommended Conditions of Approval as
well as additional Conditions.

® Under penalty of law, discussions during an Executive
Session are confidential.

Discussion -- Commission:

® Suggestion that the Applicant consider lowering the park
requirements by decreasing the outdoor display space and
converting existing indoor residential space instead.

° Discussion regarding the ownership of the subject
property, specifically the different owners of two
individual lots, and the terms of the agreement allowing
display.

- The Applicant was willing to commit to never
selling the subject property.

- The use of the property runs with the land.

° Discussion regarding designation of the subject property
in the Community Plan.

- Existing commercial wuses are intended to be

reflected.

e The Applicant's rezoning application was withdrawn
because increased commercial activities was not the
intent.

® Issuance of a Conditional Use Permit shouldn't be
construed as a municipal endorsement of commercial
sprawling.

. Conditional Use Permits don't reflect changes in zoning

or the Community Plan.

o Discussion regarding Staff's interpretation of Community
Plan provisions relative to land-use boundaries.

° Discussion regarding the terms and provisions of the
CC&R's.

- The City cannot enforce CC&R's.
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Planning & 1 Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 11

MOTION:

COMMISSTONER ROBERTS MOVED APPROVAL OF CASE NUMBER CUP 92-3,
SITE PLAN #2, BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE
REQUIREMENTS, APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE COMMUNITY PLAN, AND
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS
OF APPROVAL AS AMENDED (amendments are shown below).

Add a new Condition #1 and re-number accordingly. Number 1 to
read:

1. Uses and physical improvements on the subject property
shall not exceed those as characterized in Staff's Report
dated September 15, 1992 and as shown on the site plan,
and as reviewed and approved by the Planning and Zoning
Commission.

Re-number original #1 to #2, and change to read:

2. The Applicant shall be responsible for Highway 179
improvements as specifically required by the Arizona
Department of Transportation.

Re-number original #3 to #4, and delete the last sentence, to
read:

4. All ADOT required improvements to Highway 179 shall be
completed to the specifications of ADOT and improvements
to the new on-site parking area to the specifications of
the City Engineer within one year of Conditional Use
Permit approval.

Re-number original #5 to #6, and change to read:

6. The outside sales/display area shall be screened by a
six-foot high fence/ocotillo cactus to the satisfaction
of the Director of Community Development.

Re-number original #10 to #11, and change to read:

11. Existing trees located within the proposed parking area
shall be maintained and incorporated into the new parking
lot. In the event a tree doesn't survive due to
vehicular compaction, replacement with trees of a
comparable size and height shall be required.

Add a new condition, to read:

12. 1Individual parcels shall be combined into one parcel.

SECOND BY COMMISSIONER GUNNING.

) 24






Planning a1 Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 15, 1992
Regular Meeting -- Page 12

ROLL CALL VOTE:

FOUR VOTES IN FAVOR, ONE (SOBOLOFF) OPPOSED -- MOTION CARRIED.

Discussion:

° Though the Conditional Use Permit isn't an ideal solution
to existing problems, the Commission should use its
energies productively.

Vice-Chair McAllister returned to the dais.

*, REPORTS /ANNOUNCEMENTS\ =~ REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR ON APPEAL TO

CITY COUNCIL REGARDING\EL MUNDO MAGICO GALLERY (Contjihued from
Agenda Item #4).

Staff -- Mr. Schafer:

° Requested by Chairman \Rawlins, Septembet 10, 1992 memo
(attached to original\ minutes) to Answer questions
relative to the determination by the Commission, and
subsequent appeal to the\Council, that a Public Hearing
would be required for des i approval.

Recorder's Note: Bulleted questions we posed by the Chairman
in his memorandum ‘-/Staff's response to the
questions follow.

° Article 17, Commission's Rdles\ and Procedures. What
instrument was being appeaZed?

- No instrument was appealed; an action was appealed.

- The Commission MHas the authdrity under design
review provisighs to decide \whether a public
hearing should /e required or wh&ther Staff should
handle smalley projects.

- The Ordinange provides for appeal ©f any decision
on design peview applications.

° Why was the Cofimission not advised of the gppeal?

- It's néver been Staff's practice to\ advise of
pending appeals.

- Staff focus is on the party to whom the Wppeal is
made¢ to.

- StAff could provide courtesy notification in the
future.
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Planning and Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 10, 1992
Work Session -- Page 2

DISCUSSION'REGARDING A REQUEST FOR A’WAIVER FROM THE FULL
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE PROVISION REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-5.3
AND 4-7.1 OF THE €ITY’S SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE PRIOR TO
RECORDATION OF THE FINAL PLAT XOR LAS LOMAS UNIT #2.

Staff -- Mr. O’Brien:

L Staff’s report indicates thefrofect is to be built in three phases, the original
intent of the Applicant. /The Applcant has submitted a letter changing the
development to two pHases.

° Staff should consfder recommending an amtepdment to the Ordinance.

-- Amgpfidments to the Subdivision regulations will be considered by the
Cgmmission (date not yet known). Suggestions will be incorporated
into Staff recommendations.

DISCUSSION REGARDING A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT (CUP) TO ALLOW FOR THE EXPANSION OF A NON-

CONFORMING USE (THE SON SILVER WEST GALLERY) AND TO ALLOW
FOR OUTSIDE SALES AND DISPLAY ITEMS. IN ADDITION TO THE
OUTSIDE SALES AND DISPLAY AREA, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A

CUSTOMER PARKING LOT IS ALSO REQUESTED.

Applicant: ~ William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

Case Number:; CUP 92-3

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LYOCATED ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SR

179 APPROXIMATELY TWO HUNDRED (200°) FEET SOUTH OF THE SR
179/ARROW DRIVE INTERSECTION. THE SUBJECT SITE IS IDENTIFIED

AS ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBERS 401-31-012 AND 013.

) o






Planning and Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 10, 1992
Work Session -- Page 3

Commission -- Questions, Comments, Concerns, and Requests for Additional

Information.

° Request for information relative to use of Community Plan provisions as a
basis for granting/denying the CUP request.

- The Commission was advised by legal counsel during its consideration
of the gas station previously that consistency with Community Plan
goals couldn’t be used as a basis for denial.

- Question: What'’s the purpose of listing consistency with the Plan in
Staff’s Report? _, '

- Question: What’s meant by "applicable Sections of the Community
Plan"?

] The City Manager stated at last Tuesday’s Council meeting, relative to the
proposed Carroll Canyon exchange, that consistency with the Plan could be
used as a basis for a denial.

- Concern/Question: The message is mixed; what can the Commission
use the Plan for? What can’t the Plan be used for?

- Agendize the issue for a work session, direction is needed, The
question has a direct bearing on the agenda item.

o Concern: There is no reference to the proposed extension of the outside
display area in Staff’s report. The proposal is shown on both site diagrams.

- Questions: Why isn’t the extension referenced? Why should the
Commission allow for an increase in outside sales? Is the Applicant
offering a compromise?

o The City, rather than go to Court, is recommending the granting of a
Conditional Use Permit -- but the expansion isn’t explained.

-- Question: What’s the Applicant offering in exchange for the City

giving permission to use what’s previously been
considered illegal?
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Planning and Zoning Commission
Minutes: September 10, 1992
Work Session -- Page 4

Concern expressed regarding the resulting square footage between what exists
and what’s proposed.

- Question: What is the total square footage of the sales area from
diagrams 1 and 2, with the changes?

Access.
-- Question: What’s the purpose of the additional driveway to the north,?
Consider landscaping and a walkway instead -- there’s no parking

proposed.

- Question: What'’s going to happen to the sculpture, where will it be
relocated?

Discussion regarding and clarification request on access-related issues relative
to ADOT and Commission responsibilities and jurisdictions.

Request for Staff’s report and background materials from the Commission’s
July 7th hearing, related to the current agenda item, be distributed.

The Commission previously voted to continue the agenda item so a traffic
study could be completed.

-- The study has been completed by the Applicant though the study didn’t
propose any highway improvements; ADOT is requesting a left-turn
lane be provided.

- Staff isn’t supportive of the request without completion of ADOT
required improvements.

- Question: Shouldn’t traffic related issues be concluded with ADOT
before further Commission consideration?

Why are three curb-cuts proposed? One seems to be sufficient. The
Applicant should consider an alternate with one curb-cut.

Request for information relative to the outcome of the citation received by the
Applicants, from the City, in 1989, for zoning violations.

-- The action is still pending; no resolution.

12%
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Minutes: September 10, 1992
Work Session -- Page 6

o Traffic impacts are related to health, safety, and welfare issues which are the
Commission’s concern.

- Staff could re-consider its recommendation -- unfavorable until after
completion of highway improvements relative to health, safety, and
welfare.

° Question and concern expressed regarding the likelihood of the Applicant’s not
complying with Conditions.

° Request for the Attorney to be present at the Commission’s regular meeting.

° Even in total compliance with all Conditions, an element of danger will still
exist, according to ADOT and the Police Department. Question for Attorney:
Can the Commission use this as a means of denial?

L Question: What’s the length of State right-of-way?

] Request for clarification that the property has remained publicly noticed.

-- Previous meeting was continued to a date specific; Staff not required to

re-post.
° Question: Can the Commission use testimony from previous proceedings?
° Question: Is the area where trees are proposed for removal the same trees

as the Applicant planted to gain previous approval?

L Question: How long has the Applicant owned the property and what’s the
property’s history?

DISCUSSION/POSSIBLE XCTION REGARDIDG A RECOMMENDATION TO
THE CITY COUNCIL RELATIVE TO THE'COMMISSION’S ROLE IN THE
FUTURE REVIEW OF THE PROPOSER ADOPTION OF A FIVE-YEAR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FORSHE CITY OF SEDONA.

° Information will be proyided by the Director atthe Commission’s regular
meeting.
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l DRAFT

MINUTES

CITY OF SEDONA
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

STUDY SESSION

Thursday, July 2, 1992 -- 3:30 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers -- Sedona, Arizona

VERIFICATION OF NOTICE, CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
AND ROLL_CALIL.

Staff verified the meeting had been properly noticed.

The meeting was called to order at 3:39 p.m., followed by
the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLI. CALL

Commission:

Rod Rawlins, Chairman Floyd McAllister, Vice-Chair
Hal Driggs Bill Gunning

Wil Pepper Josephine Soboloff

Susan Roberts
STAFF

Department of Community Development:

Mr. John O'Brien, Associate Planner

Engineering Department:

Mr. Tom Pender, Associate Engineer, Development Review

The Chairman explained the procedures and purpose of a Study
Session in preparation of the Commission's reqularly-
scheduled meeting on July 7, 1992.

DISCUSSION REGARDING A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
(CUP) TO ALLOW FOR THE EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING USE
(THE SON SILVER WEST GALLERY) AND TO ALILOW FOR QOUTSIDE SALES
AND DISPLAY ITEMS. 1IN ADDITION TO THE OUTSIDE SALES AND
DISPLAY AREA, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CUSTOMER PARKING LOT IS
ALSO REQUESTED. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT.ONG THE
WEST SIDE OF SR 179 APPROXIMATELY TWO HUNDRED (200') FEET
SOUTH OF THE SR 179/ARROW DRIVE INTERSECTION. THE SUBJECT
SITE IS IDENTIFIED AS ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS 401-31-012

AND 013.

13]






Planning & Zoning Commission
Minutes: July 2, 1992
Regular Worksession (7/7) —-- Page 2

Applicants: William and Linda Rose Robson
Son Silver West Gallery

Case Number: CUP 92-3
Staff:

o This is the Applicant's third attempt, since last
February, to make the City-ruled illegal expansion of a
Non-conforming Use legal.

° The Applicant's (through their attorney) are requesting
a Continuance for a two-month period to complete a
Traffic Study to see if the City's recommendations and
ADOT's requirements are warranted. Also to be
determined is whether other alternatives are available
for mitigating traffic problems.

e Staff would like the issue to be closed; however,
Staff, at this time, did not know what the
recommendation on the requested Continuance would be.

Commission —-- Questions, Comments, Concerns, and Requests
for Additional Information:

o The Continuance request was received yesterday morning.
° The Commission doesn't have to grant the Continuance
request.

- Discussion regarding the procedures for
Continuance requests and the Commission's options.

° On-going enforcement problems have occurred with the
property for three years. The Applicants have withdrawn
all previous Applications prior to Commission
consideration. Staff's position is that the Applicants
proceed to a hearing or go to Court.

° ADOT's requirements were previously made clear to the
Applicants.

- One controlled entrance to the property and a
left-hand turn lane at the entrance.






Planning & Zoning Commission
Minutes: July 2, 1992
Reqular Worksession (7/7) -- Page 3

-- The requirement forces the Applicants to move the
display area and consolidate parking.

. Discussion regarding the traffic impacts, as a result
of ADOT requirements, on the adjacent Century 21
property.

. Petitions and letters were previously submitted to the

Commission. Clarify with legal counsel whether the
documentation could be carried forward.

° The subject property is not in Broken Arrow Heights;
it's located in Broken arrow. Correct Staff's report.

® The Continuance decisions lies with the Commission.

° Discussion and explanation regarding previous levels of
review, Code Enforcement action, and Staff interactions
with the Applicants.

[ Discussion and explanation regarding the load of gravel
previously dumped and graded near the subject property.

® The Land-Use Map shows the property designated as
commercial. However, the map is in error. The
property is zoned residential.

° Opinion expressed that the Commission's ability to
waive parking requirements (grant Variances) on CUP's
is an error.

-- The Ordinances are contradictory.

DISCUSSION “REGARDING A REQUEST FOR TIME/é;TENSION (TE) OF AN
EXISTING CONDYTIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) _#ND DESIGN REVIEW
OVERLAY (DRO) RXOR THE PROPOSED COVE KESORT. THE RESORT WAS
PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A TWELVE (12)
UNIT LODGE, SEVEMN (7) INDIVIDUAL CABINS AND NINETY-FIVE (95)
SEAT RESTAURANT. 'HE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SITUATED IN THE C-
CG-10,000 (COMMERCIAYL.-GENERAL) ZONE, AND IS LOCATED IN
UPTOWN SEDONA EAST OF HIGHWAY 89A AT THE END OF ART BARN
ROAD. THE SITE IS IDENTKFIED AS ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER
401-09-001A.

Applicant: Ron XNolkman
Case Number: TE 92-3
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ATTORNEYS

123 North Leroux Street
Flagsaff, Arizona 86001
(602) 774-1478

FAX (602) 774-1043

Sedona Office
120 Soldier Pass Road

Sedona, Arizona 86336

(602) 282-5955
FAX (602) 282-5962

Page Office

904 North Navajo
Page, Arizona 86040
(602) 645-9694

Winslow Office

205 North Willlamson
Winslow, Arizona 86047
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Prescort Office

101 East Gurley, #208
Prescort, Arizona 86301
(602) 778-3470

Frederick M. Aspey
Harold L. Watkins®
Louis M. Dicsel
Bruce S. Griffen
Donald H. Bayles, Jr.
Kaign N. Christy*
Joha ). Dempsey
Zachary J. Markham
James E. Ledbetter
Jane Butler Juarez

°Also admitted in California
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August 24, 1992

Gary W. Kazragis
Duncan & Kazragis, P.A.
P.O. Box 3984

Sedona, Az 86340

Re: State v. Robson (Son Silver West)

Dear Gary:

The following is provided in response to your correspondence
dated August 18, 1992.

I appreciate your deferring serving the Complaint, and
hopefully this matter will be resolved by the Commission or
Council’s issuance of a conditional use permit. I can assure
you that the Robsons are responsibly attending to this matter
in good faith and look forward to the hearing. Over the past
several weeks, they have spent several thousand dollars on
civil engineering and consulting fees.

I am concerned, however, about your statement that "citizen
complaints are growing". In accordance with A.R.S. Section 39-
121.01.D., please consider this letter a request that the City
identify all such "citizen complaints" including the nature and
identity of the complainants.

As I’ve shared with you, the Robsons have been subject to
harrassment by a number of adjacent property owners, including
one individual violating the privacy of their backyard and
bedroom window with an intrusive, photographic trespass. As
indicated, that individual stated that he was acting on behalf
of the City Attorney’s office. Our client responsibly prepared
a police report with respect to that matter.

As will be evident in the Planning and Zoning Commission
hearing, the Robsons are committed to being responsible
neighbors with respect to the 1land use. In an effort to
ascertain the scope and nature of-citizen inquiry, learning of
the "citizen complaints" would be RSifful before the hearing.



)



The hearing is scheduled for September 15,

appreciate a prompt response in this regard.

Sincerely,

ASPEY, WATK DIESEL

John J|. Dempsey \

JJdD/cs

cc: T. Schaeffer, Planning Director

M. Garahan, City Attorney
B. & R. Robson

Gary,

so I would
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